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1.	
   	
   Adeline.	
   Stray	
   Leaves:	
   Poetry	
   and	
   Prose.	
  
London:	
   John	
   Mason,	
   1855.	
   First	
   edition.	
  
Original	
   green	
   cloth,	
   with	
   gilt	
   vignette	
   and	
  
lettering	
   on	
   cover	
   and	
   spine.	
   288pp.	
   Covers	
  
and	
   spine	
   slightly	
   worn.	
   No	
   copies	
   located,	
  
internally	
  near	
  fine.	
  (#2359)	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   $150	
  
	
  
2.	
  	
  Allingham,	
  William.	
  Autograph	
  Letter	
  Signed.	
  	
  
One	
   page,	
   gray	
   paper	
   with	
   red	
   letterhead:	
  
Sandhills,	
   Witley,	
   Godalming	
   by	
   William	
  
Allingham,	
   noted	
   English	
   poet	
   and	
   Pre-­‐
Raphaelite	
   associate,	
   writing	
   to	
   host	
   for	
   a	
  
dinner,	
   begging	
   their	
   forgiveness	
   in	
   not	
  
thanking	
   sooner.	
   "July	
   5,	
   1884,	
   Dear	
   Mrs.	
  
Hunter,	
   It	
   was	
   a	
   delightful	
   and	
   interesting	
  
dinner	
  and	
  we	
  have	
  been	
  longing	
  ever	
  since	
  to	
  
thank	
  you-­‐	
  pray	
  believe	
  that	
  we	
  do	
  so	
  heartily.	
  
We	
  are	
  shocking	
  bad	
  visitors!	
  I	
  don't	
  seem	
  able	
  
to	
  reform.	
  Will	
  you	
  be	
  so	
  kind	
  as	
  to	
  accept	
  this	
  
accompanying	
   little	
   book	
   and	
   believe	
   me,	
  
Sincerely	
  yours,	
  W.	
  Allingham.“	
  (#2245)	
   $375	
  
	
  
PRESENTATION	
  FROM	
  HELEN	
  ALLINGHAM	
  

	
  
3.	
   	
   Allingham,	
   William.	
   Blackberries.	
   London:	
  
Longmans,	
   Green	
   and	
   Co.,	
   1893.	
   First	
   edition	
  
thus.	
   Original	
   smooth	
   green	
   cloth,	
   parchment	
  
backed	
   with	
   gilt	
   lettering.	
   Presentation	
   Copy	
  
from	
  William	
  Allingham's	
  wife,	
   Helen:	
   "Harrie	
  
Musgrave	
   from	
   H.	
   Allingham,	
   June,	
   1899."	
  
Woodcut	
   vignette	
   on	
   title	
   page,	
   other	
  
headpiece	
   woodcuts	
   and	
   flourishes	
   through-­‐
out.	
   Side,	
   bottom	
   edges	
   untrimmed.	
   Near	
   fine	
  
copy.	
  (#2407)	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   	
   $275	
  

PRESENTATION	
  FROM	
  WILLIAM	
  ALLINGHAM	
  
	
  

	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   	
  
4.	
   	
   Allingham,	
   William.	
   Day	
   and	
   Night	
   Songs.	
  
London:	
   G.	
   Philip	
   &	
   Son,	
   1884.	
   New	
   Edition.	
  
Original	
  blue	
  cloth,	
  beveled	
  boards	
  with	
  superb	
  
gilt	
   cover	
   illustration	
   of	
   sun	
   and	
   sunrays	
   and	
  
stars,	
   gilt	
   lettering	
   and	
   design	
   on	
   spine.	
  
Presentation	
   Copy	
   from	
   the	
   Author:	
   "To	
   Mrs.	
  
Hunter,	
   from	
   W.	
   Allingham,	
   Midsummer,	
  
1884."	
   A	
   brilliant	
   almost	
  mint	
   cover,	
  with	
   gilt	
  
as	
  bright	
  new!	
  Small	
  stain	
  on	
  endpaper,	
  which	
  
has	
   very	
   small	
   piece	
   of	
   tape	
   on	
   verso.	
   A	
  
strikingly	
   fine	
   copy	
   of	
   a	
   beautiful	
   book,	
  made	
  
more	
  desirable	
  by	
   its	
  presentation	
   inscription.	
  
(#2392)	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $850
	
   	
  



5.	
   	
   Allingham,	
  William.	
  Laurence	
   Bloomfield	
   in	
  
Ireland.	
  London:	
  Macmillan	
  and	
  Co.,	
  1864.	
  First	
  
edition.	
  Original	
  green	
  stippled	
  cloth	
  with	
  thick	
  
gilt	
   rule	
   box	
   on	
   front	
   cover,	
   spine	
   lettered	
   in	
  
gilt,	
  back	
  cover	
  with	
  circular	
  gilt	
  crown	
  and	
  leaf	
  
emblematic	
   design.	
   With	
   two	
   line	
   errata	
   on	
  
verso	
   of	
   dedication	
   page	
   as	
   well	
   as	
   inserted	
  
eight-­‐item	
   errata.	
   290pp.	
   2pp	
   ads	
   at	
   end.	
   A	
  
scarce	
   Allingham	
   title;	
   no	
   copies	
   for	
   sale	
   at	
  
time	
  of	
  writing.	
  Near	
  fine.	
  (#2358)	
  	
  	
  	
   $450	
  
	
  
6.	
   	
  Allingham,	
  William.	
  Poems.	
  Boston:	
  Ticknor	
  
and	
  Fields,	
  1861.	
  First	
  American	
  edition.	
  12mo.	
  
Original	
   ornately	
  blindstamped	
  blue	
   cloth,	
   gilt	
  
stamped	
  similar	
  motif	
  on	
  spine.	
  AEG.	
  276pp	
  +	
  
16pp	
   ads	
   at	
   back.	
   Near	
   fine.	
   Scarce	
   thus.	
  
(#2396)	
  	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $150
	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

7.	
   	
   Allingham,	
   William.	
   Life	
   and	
   Phantasy.	
  
London:	
   Reeves	
   and	
   Turner,	
   1889.	
   First	
  
edition.	
   Original	
   gray	
   paper	
   covered	
   boards	
  
with	
   white	
   parchment	
   spine,	
   gilt	
   lettering.	
  
161pp.	
   Superb	
   frontispiece	
   woodcut	
   by	
   John	
  
Everett	
   Millais,	
   and	
   a	
   full-­‐page	
   woodcut	
   by	
  
Arthur	
   Hughes.	
   Printed	
   by	
   Dalziel	
   at	
   the	
  
Camden	
  Press.	
  Near	
  fine.	
  (#2393)	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   $175	
  
	
  
8.	
   	
   Arnold,	
   Mathew.	
   Poems;	
   A	
   New	
   Edition.	
  
London:	
   Longman,	
   Brown,	
   Green,	
   and	
  
Longmans,	
   1853.	
   First	
   edition	
   thus.	
   Original	
  
green	
  blindstamped	
  cloth.	
  Earliest	
  ads	
  (March,	
  
1853).	
  Slight	
  wear	
  to	
  top	
  and	
  bottom	
  of	
  spine,	
  
else	
  very	
  good	
  copy.	
  (#2351)	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $325
	
   	
   	
  
9.	
   	
   Arnold,	
   Matthew.	
   Merope.	
   A	
   Tragedy.	
  
London:	
   Longman,	
   Brown,	
   Green,	
   Longman	
   &	
  
Roberts,	
   1858.	
   First	
   edition.	
   Original	
   green	
  
cloth	
  with	
  ornate	
  blindstamped	
  design	
  on	
  both	
  
covers,	
   spine	
   with	
   gilt	
   lettering.	
   Front	
   hinge	
  
split,	
  a	
  near	
  fine	
  copy.	
  Scarce	
  (#2376)	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $325	
  
	
  

10.	
   	
  Bailey,	
  Philip	
   James.	
  The	
  Age;	
  A	
  Colloquial	
  
Satire.	
   London:	
  Chapman	
  and	
  Hall,	
   1858.	
  First	
  
edition.	
   Original	
   tan	
   blindstamped	
   cloth	
   with	
  
gilt	
   lettering	
   on	
   spine,	
   yellow	
   endpapers.	
  
208pp.	
   James	
   Philip	
   Bailey	
   was	
   a	
   member	
   of	
  
the	
  so-­‐called	
  "Spasmodic	
  Poets,"	
  poetry	
  heavily	
  
favoring	
  drama	
   in	
  verse,	
   the	
  protagonist	
  often	
  
of	
  which	
   is	
   a	
   poet,	
   characterized	
   by	
   unwieldy	
  
soliloquies	
   and	
   considered	
   egotistical	
   and	
  
somewhat	
   inferior.	
   An	
   interesting	
   and	
  
uncommon	
   title	
   by	
   Bailey	
   (whose	
   best	
   work	
  
was	
  "Festus"),	
  a	
  satire	
   in	
  poetic	
   form	
  with	
   the	
  
chief	
  characters	
  being	
  "critic,"	
   "young	
  author,"	
  
and	
   "mutual	
   friend."	
   Slight	
   wear	
   to	
   sides	
   of	
  
spine,	
   else	
   a	
   near	
   fine	
   copy.	
   Most	
   scarce.	
  
(#2384)	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   	
   	
   $175	
  
	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
11.	
   	
  Bailey,	
  Philip	
   James.	
  The	
  Angel	
  World,	
  and	
  
Other	
  Poems.	
  London:	
  W.	
  Pickering,	
  1850.	
  First	
  
edition.	
  Original	
   blue	
  blindstamped	
   cloth	
  with	
  
bold	
   central	
   gilt	
   wreath	
   enclosing	
   lettering,	
   ,	
  
gilt	
  decorated	
  spine	
  with	
  lettering.	
  104pp.	
  AEG.	
  
An	
   uncommon	
   work	
   by	
   Bailey,	
   who	
   was	
  
admired	
   by	
   the	
   Pre-­‐Raphaelites	
   in	
   their	
   very	
  
early	
   critique	
   of	
   the	
   poetry	
   of	
   that	
   period.	
  
Frontispiece	
  woodcut	
  illustration,	
  title	
  with	
  red	
  
initials.	
   Top	
   of	
   spine	
   slightly	
   frayed,	
   else	
   near	
  
fine.	
  Very	
  scarce.	
  (#2389)	
   	
   	
   $250
	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  



12.	
   	
   Bailey,	
   Philip	
   James.	
   Festus:	
   A	
   Poem.	
  
London:	
   William	
   Pickering,	
   1848.	
   Third	
  
edition.	
   Original	
   bindstamped	
   dark	
   blue	
   cloth	
  
with	
   emblem	
   design	
   both	
   covers,	
   attractive	
  
gilt-­‐stamped	
   design	
   of	
   snake	
   and	
   lightening	
  
bolt.	
   The	
   third	
   edition	
   similar	
   to	
   second	
  
edition,	
  but	
  with	
  an	
  entirely	
  reset	
   text	
  printed	
  
by	
   R.	
   Allen,	
   Nottingham.	
  With	
   erratum	
   leaf	
   at	
  
end.	
   Bailey's	
   chief	
   work,	
   Festus	
   comprises	
  
some	
   twelve	
   divisions	
   in	
   an	
   attempt	
   to	
  
represent	
   the	
   relation	
   of	
   God	
   to	
   man.	
   An	
  
uncommon	
   and	
   important	
   work.	
   Near	
   fine.	
  
(#2413)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $275
	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
	
  	
  	
  

	
  
13.	
   	
   Brough,	
   Robert;	
   Elwes,	
   Alfred,	
   etc.	
   Funny	
  
Dogs	
  with	
  Funny	
  Tales.	
  London:	
  Addey	
  and	
  Co.,	
  
1857.	
  First	
  edition.	
  Original	
  superb	
  blue-­‐green	
  
bindstamped	
   stippled	
   cloth	
   with	
   bold	
   central	
  
gilt	
   illustration	
   and	
   lettering	
   on	
   cover,	
   spine	
  
with	
   gilt	
   lettering.	
   AEG.	
   Eight	
   full-­‐page	
  
illustrations	
   by	
  Harrison	
  Weir.	
   A	
   scarce	
  Weir	
  
title	
   and	
   quite	
   an	
   endearing	
   cover.	
   Some	
  
signatures	
   slightly	
   sprung,	
   some	
  browntoning,	
  
still	
  a	
  very	
  good	
  copy.	
  (#2428)	
   	
   $225	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
	
  

ALICE	
  BROWN	
  PRESENTATION	
  COPY	
  
	
  
14.	
   	
  Brown,	
  Alice.	
  Tiverton	
  Tales	
   [Presentation	
  
Copy]	
   1899.	
   Boston:	
   Houghton	
   Mifflin	
   and	
  

Company,	
   1899.	
   First	
   edition.	
   Original	
   green	
  
cloth	
   with	
   turquoise,	
   maroon	
   and	
   gilt	
   central	
  
floral	
   design,	
   gilt	
   lettering	
   cover	
   and	
   spine.	
  
Presentation	
   Copy:	
   "Wishing	
   you	
   dear	
   Bolton	
  
[?]	
  many	
  happy	
   'returns	
  of	
   the	
  day.’	
  With	
   love	
  
of	
  a	
  sister,	
  AEB	
  March	
  23,	
  1911."	
  Brown	
  was	
  a	
  
noted	
   American	
   author	
   who	
   published	
   short	
  
stories,	
   plays,	
   and	
   poetry,	
   and	
   who	
   worked	
  
collaboratively	
  with	
  Louise	
  Imogen	
  Guiney	
  and	
  
Harriet	
   Prescott	
   Spofford.	
   Scarce.	
   Lacks	
   front	
  
fly,	
  else	
  near	
  fine.	
  (#2228)	
   	
   	
   $275	
  
	
  
15.	
   	
   Brown,	
   Ford	
   Madox.	
   Exhibition	
   of	
   the	
  
Works	
   of	
   Ford	
   Madox	
   Brown,	
   Held	
   at	
   Grafton	
  
Galleries.	
  London:	
  Grafton	
  Galleries,	
  1897.	
  First	
  
edition.	
  Original	
   fragile	
  wrappers,	
   lettering	
   on	
  
cover	
   in	
   red-­‐brown.	
   58pp.	
   278	
   items,	
   some	
  
with	
   lengthy	
   descriptions	
   and	
   commentary	
  
listed	
  in	
  the	
  index	
  concerning:	
  Brown,	
  Hueffer,	
  
W.M	
  Rossetti,	
  Tadema,	
  Watts-­‐Dunton,	
  Woolner	
  
among	
  dozens	
  other.	
  Spine	
   tattered,	
  browning	
  
and	
  wear	
  opposite	
  a	
  newspaper	
  clipping	
  laid	
  in	
  
onto	
   first	
   page.	
   Heavily	
   annotated	
   by	
   a	
  
contemporary	
  owner.	
  Scarce.	
  (#2431)	
   $225	
  
	
  
	
  

	
  	
   	
  
	
  
16.	
   	
   Browne,	
   Matthew	
   [William	
   Brightly	
  
Rands].	
  Lilliput	
  Legends.	
  London:	
  Strahan	
  &	
  Co.,	
  
1872.	
   First	
   edition.	
   Original	
   brown	
   pebbled	
  
cloth	
   with	
   superb	
   gilt	
   and	
   black	
   stamped	
  
design	
  and	
   lettering	
  on	
  cover	
  and	
  spine.	
  Eight	
  
full-­‐page	
   wood	
   engravings,	
   including	
   tissue-­‐
guarded	
   frontispiece	
   and	
   seven	
   textual	
  
illustrations	
  engraved	
  by	
  the	
  Dalziels,	
  including	
  
John	
   Everett	
   Millais,	
   Arthur	
   Hughes,	
   G.	
   J.	
  
Pinwell	
   and	
   others.	
   215pp.	
   A.E.G.	
   A	
   strikingly	
  
fine	
   copy,	
   rarely	
   seen	
   thus.	
   A	
   beautiful	
   work.	
  	
  
(#2410)	
   (frontispiece	
   shown	
   above)	
   	
   	
   	
   $325
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  



17.	
   	
   Brown,	
   M.D.,	
   John.	
   Arthur	
   H.	
   Hallam.	
  
Edinburgh:	
   Edmonston	
   and	
   Douglas,	
   1862.	
  
First	
   edition.	
   Original	
   blue	
   pebbled	
   cloth	
  with	
  
blindstamped	
  design	
  both	
  covers,	
  gilt	
   lettering	
  
on	
   cover	
   and	
   gilt	
   ruling	
   on	
   spine.	
   Vignette	
  
woodcut	
   on	
   title-­‐page,	
   small	
   woodcut	
   at	
   end.	
  
72pp.	
  16pp	
  ads	
  at	
  back.	
  AEG.	
  A	
  near	
  fine	
  copy.	
  
(#2353)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $150	
  
	
  
18.	
   	
   Browning,	
   Robert.	
   Christmas-­Eve	
   and	
  
Easter-­Day;	
  A	
  Poem.	
   London:	
  Chapman	
  &	
  Hall,	
  
1850.	
   First	
   edition.	
   Original	
   green	
   cloth	
   with	
  
gilt	
   lettering	
   within	
   a	
   double-­‐ruled	
   box	
   on	
  
cover.	
  A	
  fine	
  copy	
  in	
  the	
  original	
  cloth.	
  (#2352)
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $550	
  
19.	
   	
   Browning,	
   Robert.	
   Paracelsus.	
   London:	
  
Effingham	
  Wilson,	
  1835.	
  First	
  edition.	
  Bound	
  in	
  
a	
   simple	
   full	
   red	
   crushed	
  morocco	
   binding	
   by	
  
Zaehnsdorf	
  with	
  raised	
  bands	
  and	
  gilt	
  lettering	
  
on	
   spine,	
   inner	
   dentelles	
   lavishly	
   tooled,	
  
marbled	
  endpapers.	
  TEG,	
  others	
  uncut.	
  216pp.	
  
On	
   the	
   rear	
   cover,	
   a	
   label	
   has	
   been	
   pasted-­‐in,	
  
presumably	
   from	
  original	
  paper	
  binding.	
  With	
  
the	
  bookplate	
  of	
  Cuthbert	
  Headlam.	
  Cover	
  has	
  
small	
   spot,	
   else	
   near	
   fine	
   copy	
   of	
   Browning's	
  
second	
  book.	
  (#1322)	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $650	
  
	
  

	
   	
  
Item	
  20.	
  Browning	
  (next	
  column)	
  

20.	
   	
   Browning,	
  Robert.	
  Strafford:	
   An	
  Historical	
  
Tragedy.	
   London:	
   Longman,	
   Rees,	
   Orme,	
  
Brown,	
  Green,	
  &	
  Longman,	
  1837.	
  First	
  edition.	
  
Original	
  brown	
  wrappers	
  with	
  original	
  printed	
  
paper	
   label	
   on	
   cover.	
   132pp.	
   Side	
   and	
  bottom	
  
edges	
   uncut.	
  With	
   4pp	
   advertisements	
   at	
   end	
  
dated	
   April	
   15,	
   1837.	
   A	
   superlative	
   copy,	
   the	
  
best	
   copy	
   we	
   have	
   seen	
   in	
   many	
   years.	
   The	
  
paper	
   covering	
   on	
   spine	
   is	
   almost	
   completely	
  
intact,	
   hinges	
   are	
   integral,	
   contents	
   clean	
   and	
  
bright.	
   A	
   near	
   fine	
   copy	
   of	
   Browning's	
   early	
  
work,	
   his	
   first	
   play	
   and	
   perhaps	
   his	
   most	
  
original:	
   (Michael	
   Peverett)	
   "...	
   the	
   one	
   that	
   is	
  
least	
   like	
   a	
   closet	
   drama;	
   five	
   acts	
   and	
  
numerous	
   speaking	
   parts.	
   It	
   played	
   for	
   five	
  
nights	
  in	
  1837,	
  with	
  Macready	
  in	
  the	
  title	
  role."	
  
Though	
   the	
   performance	
   was	
   critically	
   (i.e.	
  
poorly)	
   received,	
   it	
   was	
   well	
   attended	
   and	
  
certainly	
   contributed	
   to	
   Browning's	
   early	
  
popularity	
   and	
   respect	
   in	
   literary	
   circles.	
  
(#2446)	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $1,250
	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
21.	
   	
   Browning,	
   Robert	
   (Wise,	
   Thomas	
   J.,	
   ed.).	
  
Pauline:	
   a	
   Fragment	
   of	
   a	
   Confession.	
   London:	
  
Richard	
  Cay	
  and	
  Sons,	
  1886.	
  First	
  edition	
  thus.	
  
Drab	
   paper	
   covered	
   boards,	
   paper	
   label	
   on	
  
spine.	
   One	
   of	
   T.	
   J.	
   Wise's	
   first	
   collaborations	
  
with	
   Richard	
   Clay,	
   the	
   'forerunner'	
   of	
   many	
  
future	
   Wise	
   forgeries.	
   Spine	
   with	
   one	
   split,	
  
corners	
  rubbed,	
  near	
  fine.	
  (#2365)	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $175	
  
	
   	
  
22.	
   	
  Burne-­‐Jones,	
  Edward.	
  The	
  Drawings	
  of	
   Sir	
  
Edward	
   Burne-­Jones.	
   London:	
   George	
   Newnes	
  
Limited,	
   [1907].	
   First	
   edition.	
   4to.	
   Original	
  
white	
   cloth	
   backed	
   (gilt)	
   blue	
   paper-­‐covered	
  
boards,	
   gilt	
   design	
   and	
   lettering	
   on	
   cover.	
  
Brown	
   pictorial	
   dust	
   jacket.	
   46	
   superb	
   plates	
  
comprising	
   tipped-­‐in,	
   full-­‐page	
   glossy	
   paper	
  
from	
   photographs	
   of	
   Burne-­‐Jones	
   paintings	
  
and	
   drawings	
   reproduced	
   from	
   Hollyer's	
  
autotypes.	
   Fine	
   copy	
   in	
   slightly	
   chipped	
   but	
  
nearly	
  intact	
  dust	
  jacket.	
  (#2417)	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $250	
  
	
  
23.	
   	
   Burne-­‐Jones,	
   Edward.	
   Exhibition	
   of	
  
Drawings	
  and	
  Studies.	
  London:	
  Burlington	
  Fine	
  
Arts	
   Club,	
   1899.	
   First	
   edition.	
   Three	
   quarter	
  
crushed	
   morocco,	
   light	
   green	
   cloth,	
   marbled	
  
endpapers..	
   55pp.	
   Extensive	
   introduction	
   by	
  
Cosmo	
  Monkhouse.	
  Very	
  good.	
  (#2421)	
   $150
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  



24.	
   	
   [Burne-­‐Jones,	
   Edward;	
   Rossetti,	
   D.G.;	
  
Brown,	
   Ford	
   Madox;	
   Millais,	
   J.E.;	
   Watts,	
   G.F.,	
  
etc].	
   Twelve	
   Reproductions	
   of	
   Pictures	
   in	
  
Mezzogravure	
   Issued	
   by	
   the	
   Museum	
   and	
   Art	
  
Gallery,	
   City	
   of	
   Birmingham.	
   Birmingham:	
   The	
  
Fine	
   Arts	
   Publishing	
   Company,	
   ca.	
   1900.	
   First	
  
edition.	
  Original	
  printed	
  stiff	
  card	
   folders	
  with	
  
string	
   tie	
   at	
   back.	
   2	
   page	
   introduction,	
   1	
   page	
  
contents	
   and	
   twelve	
   superb	
   tissue-­‐guarded	
  
plates	
   on	
   art	
   paper	
   comprising	
   exquisite	
  
reproductions	
  in	
  mezzogravure	
  of	
  paintings	
  by	
  
Edward	
   Burne-­‐Jones,	
   Ford	
   Madox	
   Brown,	
  
William	
   Holman	
   Hunt,	
   John	
   Millais,	
   D.G.	
  
Rossetti,	
  G.F.	
  Watts,	
  etc.	
  Slight	
  nick	
  top	
  of	
  spine.	
  
A	
  fine	
  copy	
  of	
  a	
  very	
  scarce	
  and	
  attractive	
  Pre-­‐
Raphaelite	
   record	
   of	
   paintings.	
   No	
   copies	
   for	
  
sale	
  at	
  time	
  of	
  writing.	
  (#2456)	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $450	
  
	
  

	
   	
  
	
  
25.	
  	
  [Burne-­‐Jones,	
  Watts].	
  Birmingham	
  Museum	
  
&	
   Art	
   Gallery	
   Handbook	
   with	
   Notes	
   to	
   the	
  
Collections	
   of	
   Paintings	
   by	
   G.F.	
   Watts,	
   and	
  
Edward	
  Burne-­Jones.	
  Birmingham:	
  Geo.	
  Jones	
  &	
  
Sons,	
  n.d.[ca.	
  1880].	
  12mo.	
  Original	
  light	
  brown	
  
printed	
   wrappers.	
   24pp.	
   187	
   entries	
   of	
  
paintings	
   by	
   Burne-­‐Jones	
   &	
  Watts,	
   some	
  with	
  
lengthy	
  descriptions.	
  Near	
  fine.	
  	
  (#2438)	
   $125	
  

26.	
   	
   Butler,	
   Frances	
   Anne	
   [Kemble,	
   Fanny].	
  
Poems.	
   London:	
   Henry	
   Washbourne,	
   1844.	
  
First	
   edition.	
   Original	
   brown	
   heavily	
  
blindstamped	
   cloth,	
   gilt	
   spine.	
   Very	
   scarce	
  
Fanny	
   Kemble	
   title.	
   Very	
   good	
   copy	
   with	
   gilt	
  
lettering	
  on	
  spine	
  still	
  bright.	
  (#2340)	
   $225
	
   	
  
27.	
  	
  Butterworth,	
  Walter.	
  Dante	
  Gabriel	
  Rossetti	
  
in	
  Relation	
  to	
  Dante	
  Alighieri.	
  London:	
  Sherratt,	
  
1912.	
  First	
  edition.	
  Printed	
  wrappers.	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  15pp.	
  
Pamphlet	
  on	
  Rossetti.	
  Near	
  fine.	
  (#2459)	
   	
  	
  $95
	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  
28.	
   	
   Campbell,	
   Lady.	
   The	
   Story	
   of	
   an	
   Apple.	
  
London:	
  George	
  Routledge	
  and	
  Co.,	
  1853.	
  First	
  
edition.	
   Original	
   blindstamped	
   and	
   gilt-­‐
designed	
   blue	
   cloth.	
  Presentation	
   Copy:	
   "From	
  
the	
  Author"	
   in	
  Campbell's	
   hand,	
   and	
  above	
   'C.	
  
R.	
  Markham'	
  (author),	
  dated	
  "Feb.	
  23rd,	
  1854."	
  
Affixed	
   to	
   front	
   pastedown	
   is	
   a	
   contemporary	
  
photo	
   of	
   a	
   mother	
   and	
   child.	
   8pp	
  
advertisements	
  at	
  beginning	
  and	
  32pp.	
  at	
  end.	
  
Illustrated	
  with	
  full-­‐page	
  woodcut	
  illustrations	
  
by	
  John	
  Gilbert.	
  Spine	
  dulled,	
  covers	
  a	
  bit	
  worn,	
  
internally	
  very	
  good.	
  Scarce.	
  (#2342)	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $175	
  
	
  
29.	
   	
   Chesterton,	
   Gilbert.	
   Greybeards	
   at	
   Play.	
  
London:	
   R.	
   Brimley	
   Johnson,	
   1910.	
   First	
  
edition.	
   Original	
   light	
   orange	
   paper	
   covered	
  
boards	
  with	
  superb	
  illustrated	
  covers	
  in	
  beige,	
  
light	
  green	
  and	
  back,	
  white	
  buckram	
  spine	
  with	
  
longitudinal	
   lettering	
   of	
   title.	
   Simon	
   Nowell-­‐
Smith's	
   copy,	
   bibliographic	
   scholar,	
   with	
   his	
  
bookplate	
   at	
   front,	
   along	
   with	
   his	
   wife's	
  
bookplate	
   (Judith	
   Adams]	
   as	
   well	
   as	
   Leslie	
  
Mead.	
  First	
  edition,	
  first	
  issue	
  of	
  this	
  scarce	
  and	
  
important	
   Chesterton	
   title,	
   with	
   rhymes	
   and	
  
sketches	
   by	
   him	
   throughout.	
   Occasional	
  
browning	
   due	
   to	
   acidic	
   paper,	
   yet	
   clean	
   and	
  
near	
  fine	
  externally.	
  Scarce.	
  (#2229)	
   $850	
  
	
  
30.	
   	
   Ciampoli,	
   Domenico.	
  La	
   Famiglia	
   Rossetti.	
  
Roma:	
  Tipografia	
  Innocenzo	
  Artero,	
  1911.	
  First	
  
edition.	
   8vo.	
   Printed	
   wrappers.	
   21pp.	
  
Photographic	
   frontispiece	
  of	
  Gabriele	
  Rossetti,	
  
headpiece	
   vignette	
   woodcut.	
   A	
   record	
   of	
   the	
  
Rossetti	
   family	
   (written	
   in	
   Italian).	
   Mary	
  
Rossetti's	
   Copy	
   (daughter	
   of	
   William	
   Michael	
  
Rossetti)	
   with	
   her	
   signature	
   on	
   front	
   cover	
  
("Mary	
  E.	
  Madox	
  Rossetti").	
  Near	
  fine.	
  (#2460)
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $175	
  



31.	
   	
   Clough,	
   Arthur	
   Hugh.	
   Poems.	
   London:	
  
Macmillan,	
  1863.	
  Second	
  edition.	
  Bound	
  in	
  full	
  
stiff	
  vellum	
  binding	
  (over	
  boards)	
  with	
  double	
  
gilt	
  fillet	
  borders	
  on	
  both	
  covers,	
  gilt	
  ruling	
  and	
  
designs	
  on	
   spine,	
  brown	
  morocco	
   label.	
  Edges	
  
of	
  vellum	
  boards	
  as	
  well	
  as	
  inner	
  dentelles	
  with	
  
gilt	
  design.	
  313pp.	
  Simon	
  Nowell-­‐Smith's	
  copy	
  
(collector	
   and	
   dealer),	
   with	
   his	
   bookplate,	
  
presented	
  to	
  Dick	
  Fredeman,	
  noted	
  biographer	
  
of	
   the	
   Pre-­‐Raphaelites.	
   Prelims	
   browntoned,	
  
else	
  near	
  fine.	
  (#2412)	
   	
   	
   $425
	
   	
   	
   	
  
32.	
  	
  Clough,	
  Arthur	
  Hugh.	
  The	
  Poems	
  and	
  Prose	
  
Remains	
   of	
   Arthur	
   Hugh	
   Clough.	
   London:	
  
Macmillan	
   and	
   Co.,	
   1869.	
   First	
   edition.	
   Two	
  
volumes.	
   Original	
   green	
   cloth	
   with	
   geometric	
  
gilt	
   and	
   black	
   ruled	
   border	
   design	
   on	
   front	
  
cover	
   and	
   spine,	
   brown	
   endpapers.	
   426pp;	
  
502pp;	
  ads	
  at	
  back	
  both	
  volumes.	
  A	
  stellar	
  set	
  
of	
  an	
  extremely	
  scarce	
  and	
  certainly	
  important	
  
record	
   of	
   Arthur	
   Clough	
   (1819-­‐1861),	
   noted	
  
poet,	
   educationalist	
   and	
   assistant	
   to	
   Florence	
  
Nightingale.	
   Only	
   complete	
   copy	
   found	
   on	
  
internet.	
  Near	
  fine.	
  (#2386)	
  	
   	
   $450	
  
	
  
33.	
   	
  Clough,	
  Arthur	
  Hugh.	
  The	
  Poems	
  of	
  Arthur	
  
Hugh	
  Clough.	
  Boston:	
  Ticknor	
  and	
  Fields,	
  1862.	
  
First	
   American	
   edition.	
   12mo.	
   Original	
   blue	
  
ornately	
  embossed	
  blue	
  cloth	
  with	
  gilt	
  stamped	
  
design	
   on	
   spine.	
   AEG.	
   Ornamental	
   headpieces	
  
and	
   flourishes	
   throughout.	
   The	
   American	
  
edition,	
  published	
  nearly	
  concurrently	
  with	
  the	
  
English	
   edition.	
   Some	
   wear	
   to	
   edges	
   of	
   spine	
  
and	
   corners,	
   else	
   near	
   fine.	
   Contemporary	
  
inscription	
   by	
   a	
   Miss	
   Strang.	
   Exceedingly	
  
scarce,	
   no	
   copies	
   of	
   this	
   American	
   printing	
  
located	
  at	
  time	
  of	
  writing.	
  (#2397)	
  	
   $325	
  
	
  
34.	
   	
   Clough,	
   Arthur	
   Hugh.	
   Prose	
   Remains.	
  
London:	
   Macmillan	
   &	
   Co.,	
   1888.	
   First	
   edition.	
  
Original	
  green	
  stippled	
  cloth,	
  gilt	
  monogram	
  on	
  
cover,	
  gilt	
   lettering	
  on	
  spine,	
  green	
  endpapers.	
  
421pp,	
  2pp	
  ads.	
  Near	
  fine.	
  (#2415)	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $175	
  
	
  
35.	
   	
   Clough,	
   Arthur	
   Hugh	
   [edited	
   by	
   Ernest	
  
Rhys].	
   The	
   Bothie,	
   and	
   Other	
   Poems.	
   London:	
  
Walter	
   Scott,	
   [1896].	
   First	
   edition	
   thus.	
   	
   Blue	
  
cloth,	
   paper	
   label	
   on	
   spine.	
   Edited	
   by	
   Ernest	
  
Rhys.	
   "The	
   Canterbury	
   Poets"	
   Edition.	
   222pp.	
  
Label	
  darkened,	
  near	
  fine.	
  (#2391)	
  	
   $150
	
   	
   	
   	
  

	
  	
  	
  	
   	
  
36.	
   	
   Coleridge,	
   Samuel	
   Taylor.	
   Rime	
   of	
   the	
  
Ancient	
  Mariner.	
  London:	
  Art-­‐Union	
  of	
  London,	
  
1863.	
  First	
  edition.	
  Large	
  oblong	
  elephant	
  folio.	
  
Original	
  maroon	
  flexible	
  boards,	
  gilt	
  design	
  and	
  
lettering	
   on	
   cover.	
   Illustrated	
   title	
   page	
   and	
  
twelve	
   exquisite	
   full-­‐page	
   illustrations	
   by	
   J.	
  
Noel	
   Paton,	
   R.S.A.	
   12	
   pages	
   of	
   text	
   preceding	
  
plates.	
   Front	
   cover	
   with	
   water	
   damage,	
  
internally	
   clean	
   and	
   bright.	
   A	
   very	
   scarce	
   and	
  
enormously	
  attractive	
  work.	
  (#2424)	
   $850
	
   	
  
37.	
   	
   Collins,	
   Mortimer.	
   Idyls	
   and	
   Rhymes.	
  
Dublin:	
   J.	
   Mc	
   Glashan	
   and	
  
W.	
   S.	
   Orr	
   and	
   Company,	
  
1855.	
   Original	
   light	
   pink	
  
cloth	
  with	
  attractive	
  ornate	
  
blindstamped	
   floral	
  design.	
  
Author's	
   scarce	
   first	
   book,	
  
Presentation	
   Copy:	
   "The	
  
Rev.	
   P.	
   Middlemarch	
   with	
  
the	
   Author's	
   Regards."	
  
Simon	
   Nowell-­‐Smith's	
  
Copy,	
   with	
   his	
   bookplate	
   and	
   underneath,	
  
presented	
   by	
   Nowell-­‐Smith	
   to	
   William	
  
Fredeman,	
   famed	
   Pre-­‐Raphaelite	
   scholar	
   in	
  
1973.	
   96pp.	
   A	
   very	
   good	
   copy.	
   (#2372)$325
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $325	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
38.	
   	
   Cory,	
   William	
   Johnson.	
   Ionica.	
   London:	
  
Smith,	
   Elder,	
   1858.	
   First	
   edition.	
   Remainder	
  
binding	
  consist-­‐ing	
  of	
  paper	
  covered	
  boards	
  in	
  
two	
   tones.	
   Published	
   anonymously,	
   this	
   book	
  
of	
  delicate	
  poems	
  has	
  been	
  heralded	
  as	
  the	
  first	
  
book	
  of	
  what	
   is	
  now	
  called	
  Uranian	
  Poetry,	
   a	
  
small	
  group	
  of	
  pederastic	
  poets	
  who	
  published	
  
works	
   between	
   1858	
   and	
   1930.	
   Cracked	
   at	
  
outer	
   joint	
  of	
   spine.	
  Very	
  good	
  copy	
  of	
  a	
  most	
  
scarce	
  book.	
  (#1289)	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $375
	
   	
  



39.	
   	
   Cory,	
   William	
   Johnson.	
   Ionica.	
   London:	
  
Smith,	
   Elder	
   and	
   Co.,	
   1858.	
   First	
   Edition.	
  
Original	
   green	
   fine-­‐ribbed	
   cloth,	
   gilt	
   lettering	
  
on	
  spine.	
  Published	
  anonymously,	
   this	
  book	
  of	
  
delicate	
   poems	
   has	
   been	
   said	
   heralded	
   as	
   the	
  
first	
   book	
   of	
   what	
   is	
   now	
   called	
   Uranian	
  
Poetry,	
  a	
  small	
  group	
  of	
  pederastic	
  poets	
  who	
  
published	
   works	
   between	
   1858	
   and	
   1930.	
  
Cory,	
   as	
   many	
   other	
   Uranian	
   poets,	
   was	
  
steeped	
  in	
  Latin	
  and	
  Greek	
  and	
  his	
  early	
  poems	
  
show	
  a	
  remarkable,	
  lyrical	
  quality	
  esteemed	
  by	
  
his	
   peers.	
   Spine	
   sunned	
  with	
   small	
   tear,	
  worn	
  
at	
   extremities,	
   hinges	
   cracked.	
   A	
   very	
   good	
  
copy	
  of	
  what	
  is	
  now	
  an	
  exceedingly	
  scarce	
  and	
  
historically	
   significant	
   book.	
   No	
   other	
   copies	
  
located	
  at	
  time	
  of	
  research.	
  (#1319)	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   $550	
  
	
   	
  
	
   	
  
40.	
   	
   D'Israeii,	
   Isaac.	
  Narrative	
   Poems.	
   London:	
  
John	
   Murray,	
   1803.	
   First	
   edition.	
   Quarto.	
  
Original	
  light	
  green	
  boards	
  with	
  printed	
  title	
  on	
  
cover.	
   Title-­‐page	
   with	
   large	
   woodcut	
  
illustration	
   of	
   angel	
   statue	
   in	
   garden.	
   Uncut.	
  
Boards	
   soiled,	
   corners	
   rubbed,	
   spine	
   lacking.	
  
Very	
  good,	
  both	
  hinges	
  intact.	
  	
  (#945)	
   $550
	
   	
  
	
   	
   	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

	
  
Item	
  41	
  (next	
  column)	
  

41.	
   	
   Day,	
   Lewis	
   F.	
   The	
   Art	
   of	
   William	
   Morris.	
  
London:	
   J.S.	
  Virtue	
  and	
  Co,	
  1899.	
  First	
  edition.	
  
4to.	
   Original	
   printed	
   wrappers	
   with	
   superb	
  
cover	
  woodcut	
  illustration	
  by	
  Walter	
  Crane.	
  12	
  
pages	
   of	
   ads	
   split	
   into	
   section	
   in	
   front	
   and	
  
section	
  at	
  back.	
  Four	
  gorgeous	
  full-­‐page	
  tissue-­‐
guarded	
   color	
   plates,	
   illustrations	
   throughout	
  
in	
  black	
  and	
  white.	
  A	
  superb	
  copy,	
  rarely	
  seen	
  
this	
   well	
   preserved	
   with	
   chipping	
   only	
   to	
  
bottom	
  of	
  spine,	
  else	
  near	
  fine.	
  (#2423)	
   $275
	
   	
   	
  
42.	
   	
   Dickens,	
   Charles.	
   American	
   Notes	
   for	
  
General	
   Circulation.	
   London:	
   Chapman	
   &	
   Hall,	
  
1842.	
   Second	
   edition.	
   Two	
   volumes.	
   Original	
  
light	
   brown	
   fine	
   grained	
   cloth	
   with	
   elaborate	
  
blindstamped	
  design	
  on	
  both	
  covers	
  and	
  spine,	
  
gilt	
   lettering	
   on	
   spine,	
   smooth	
   yellow	
  
endsheets.	
   308pp;	
   306pp;	
   6-­‐page	
   publisher’s	
  
prospectus	
   at	
   end.	
   A	
   superb	
   copy	
   in	
   original	
  
cloth	
   with	
   slight	
   sunning,	
   else	
   fine	
   with	
   cloth	
  
clean	
   and	
   crisp,	
   gilt	
   on	
   covers	
   bright,	
   and	
   all	
  
hinges	
  fully	
  intact.	
  Scarce	
  thus.	
  (#2230)	
  $1,750
	
   	
  
	
  
43.	
   	
   Dickens,	
   Charles.	
   A	
   Christmas	
   Carol,	
   in	
  
Prose,	
   Being	
   a	
   Ghost	
   Story	
   of	
   Christmas.	
  
Philadelphia:	
   Carey	
   &	
   Hart,	
   1844.	
   First	
  
American	
  edition.	
  Original	
  dark	
  blue	
  embossed	
  
cloth	
   with	
   gilt	
   wreath	
   motif	
   and	
   lettering	
   on	
  
spine.	
   The	
   exceedingly	
   scarce	
   first	
   American	
  
edition,	
   published	
   only	
   one	
   year	
   after	
   the	
  
English	
   first	
   and	
   a	
   near	
   facsimile,	
   with	
   four	
  
hand-­‐colored	
   plates	
   and	
   the	
   four	
   half-­‐page	
  
black	
   and	
   white	
   illustrations	
   by	
   John	
   Leech	
  
now	
   appearing	
   as	
   full-­‐page	
   illustrations.	
  With	
  
"Stave	
   I"	
   and	
   title	
   page	
   in	
   red	
   and	
   blue.	
   A	
  
superb	
  copy	
  with	
  original	
  cloth	
  quite	
  clean	
  and	
  
unrubbed,	
   with	
   only	
   a	
   few	
   faint	
   minor	
   water	
  
marks;	
   the	
   gilt	
   on	
   spine	
   only	
   slightly	
   rubbed,	
  
corners	
   slightly	
   rubbed,	
   hinges	
   intact.	
  
Thumbing	
   and	
   some	
   browntoning	
   internally,	
  
but	
   minor.	
   A	
   near	
   fine	
   copy	
   of	
   what	
   is	
   now	
  
considered	
   to	
   be	
   a	
   very	
   rare	
   and	
   desirable	
  
Dickens	
  edition.	
  (#2102)	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $12,000	
  
	
  
44.	
   	
   Dickens,	
   Charles.	
   Oliver	
   Twist.	
   London:	
  
Chapman	
   and	
   Hall,	
   1841.	
   Third	
   edition.	
   In	
  
Three	
   Volumes.	
   Original	
   olive	
   green	
  
blindstamped	
   cloth	
   with	
   gilt	
   lettering	
   on	
  
spines.	
   Scarce	
   third	
   edition	
   with	
   new	
  
introduction	
   by	
   the	
   author,	
   which	
   was	
   later,	
  



suppressed.	
  Contains	
  all	
   the	
  original	
   engraved	
  
plates	
  by	
  George	
  Cruikshank,	
  which	
  appeared	
  
only	
   a	
   few	
   years	
   earlier	
   in	
   the	
   first	
   edition.	
   A	
  
strikingly	
   gorgeous	
   and	
   crisp	
   copy	
   with	
   cloth	
  
clean	
   and	
   bright	
   and	
   showing	
   minimal	
   wear.	
  
Internally,	
  all	
  hinges	
  perfect,	
  and	
  all	
  plates	
  and	
  
pages	
  clean	
  and	
  bright	
  except	
  for	
  the	
  front	
  free	
  
fly	
  and	
  frontispiece	
  of	
  volume	
  one,	
  which	
  has	
  a	
  
water	
  mark	
   (which	
  doesn't	
   extend	
   into	
  plate).	
  
A	
   rather	
   impressive	
   set,	
   scarce	
   in	
   this	
  
condition.	
  (#2298)	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $2,250	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

	
  
45.	
  	
  Douglas,	
  Lord	
  Alfred	
  (ed.).	
  The	
  Spirit	
  Lamp;	
  
An	
   Aesthetic,	
   Literary	
   and	
   Critical	
   Magazine.	
  
Oxford:	
   James	
   Thornton,	
   1893.	
   First	
   edition.	
  
Two	
   volumes.	
   Original	
   dark	
   gray	
   wrappers	
  
with	
  black	
  lettering	
  on	
  cover	
  consisting	
  of	
  title	
  
and	
  contents.	
  Vol.	
  IV,	
  No.	
  I	
  and	
  No.	
  II.	
  A	
  kind	
  of	
  
set,	
   often	
   seen	
   paired	
   together,	
   these	
   two	
  
numbers	
   packed	
   with	
   important	
   authors	
   and	
  
original	
   articles	
   by	
   Oscar	
   Wilde,	
   Lionel	
  
Johnson,	
   H.	
   M.	
   Beerbohm,	
   Pierre	
   Louys,	
   J.A.	
  
Symonds,	
   Alfred	
   Douglas,	
   Gleeson	
   White,	
   etc.	
  
Wilde's	
   "The	
   Disciple,"	
   appears	
   for	
   the	
   first	
  
time	
   in	
   No.	
   II.	
   1-­‐48pp;	
   49-­‐100pp.	
   Side	
   and	
  
bottom	
   edges	
   uncut.	
   A	
   superb,	
   near	
   fine	
   set,	
  
rarely	
   seen	
   thus	
   with	
   spine	
   paper	
   still	
   intact.	
  
(#2453)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $1,500	
  
	
  
	
  

46.	
   	
   Edgeworth,	
   Maria.	
   Leonora.	
   London:	
   J.	
  
Johnson,	
   1806.	
   First	
   edition.	
   Two	
   volumes.	
  
Bound	
   in	
   contemporary	
   full	
   mottled	
   calf,	
   gilt	
  
spines.	
   Moderate	
   wear	
   to	
   calf,	
   some	
   splitting	
  
along	
   margins	
   of	
   spine,	
   one	
   very	
   small	
   piece	
  
missing	
   from	
   top	
  of	
  one	
   spine.	
   Internally	
  very	
  
clean	
   and	
   bright.	
   Quite	
   a	
   scarce	
   Edgeworth	
  
title.	
  (#978)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $550	
  
	
  
	
  
47.	
   	
   Edgeworth,	
   Maria.	
   Moral	
   Tales,	
   By	
   Miss	
  
Edgeworth.	
   In	
   Three	
   Volumes,	
   Containing	
   The	
  
Good	
   French	
   Governess,	
   Mademoiselle	
  
Panache	
  and	
  The	
  Knapsack.	
  London:	
  J.	
  Johnson,	
  
1809.	
   Fifth	
   Edition.	
   12mo.	
   Attractive	
   three	
  
quarter	
   polished	
   calf,	
   gilt-­‐ruled,	
   titling	
   and	
  
numbers,	
  original	
  boards.	
  Fifth	
  Edition.	
  Scarce	
  
and	
  early	
  edition	
  of	
  Edgeworth's	
  classic,	
  a	
  most	
  
pleasing	
  binding	
  for	
  this	
  triple-­‐decker.	
  Corners	
  
slightly	
   chipped,	
   occasional	
   foxing,	
   very	
   nice	
  
set	
  indeed.	
  (#156)	
   	
   	
   	
   $550	
  
	
  
	
  
48.	
   	
   Eliot,	
   George.	
  Daniel	
   Deronda.	
   Edinburgh:	
  
Blackwood,	
   1876.	
   First	
   edition.	
   4	
   volumes.	
  
Three	
  quarter	
  calf,	
  green	
  fine	
  ribbed	
  cloth,	
  gilt	
  
and	
   morocco	
   labels	
   on	
   spine.	
   Half-­‐titles	
  
present.	
   No	
   paper	
   wrappers	
   included.	
   Calf	
  
worn	
   in	
   places,	
   a	
   couple	
   boards	
   loosened,	
   a	
  
very	
   clean	
   and	
   bright	
   set	
   internally.	
   (#2202)
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $650	
  
	
  
49.	
   	
   Eliot,	
   George.	
   Adam	
   Bede.	
   New	
   York:	
  
Harper	
   &	
   Brothers,	
   1859.	
   First	
   American	
  
edition.	
   Original	
   publsher's	
   brown	
   embossed	
  
coth	
   with	
   gitl	
   spine.	
   452pp.	
   Scarce	
   American	
  
first	
   which	
   doesn't	
   commonly	
   turn	
   up	
   in	
  
original	
  cloth.	
  Foxing	
  esp.	
  to	
  preliminary	
  pages,	
  
else	
   a	
   very	
   nice	
   copy,	
   near	
   fine	
   internally.	
  
Covers	
   remarkably	
   well-­‐preserved.	
   (#2018)	
  
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $375	
  
	
  
50.	
   Eliot,	
   George.	
   The	
   Mill	
   on	
   the	
   Floss.	
   New	
  
York:	
  Harper	
  &	
  Brothers,	
  1860.	
  First	
  American	
  
edition.	
   Publisher's	
   dark	
   brown	
   fine	
   ribbed	
  
cloth	
   with	
   cover	
   embossed	
   design,	
   gilt	
   spine.	
  
464pp.	
  Ads	
  in	
  back.	
  Near	
  fine.	
  Scarce.	
  (#2016)
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $175	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  



HAND-­ILLUMINED,	
  FRENCH	
  BINDERS	
  
	
  

	
   	
  
	
  
51.	
  	
  [Essex	
  House	
  Press].	
  The	
  Psalter	
  or	
  Psalms	
  
of	
  David	
   from	
  the	
  Bible	
  of	
  Archbishop	
  Cranmer.	
  
London:	
  Essex	
  House	
  Press,	
  1902.	
  First	
  edition.	
  
4to.	
  Exquisitely	
  bound	
  by	
  The	
  French	
  Binders	
  
consisting	
   of	
   fine	
   full	
   dark	
   blue	
   crushed	
  
morocco	
   with	
   three	
   frames	
   of	
   gilt	
   ruling	
   and	
  
floral	
   devices	
   on	
   both	
   covers,	
   spine	
   with	
   five	
  
raised	
  bands,	
   lettering	
  and	
  gilt	
  devices	
  on	
   five	
  
compartments.	
   Superb	
   full	
   dark	
   blue	
  morocco	
  
doublures,	
   with	
   three	
   gilt	
   borders,	
   one	
  
interrupted	
   with	
   binder's	
   pallet:	
   "French	
  
Binders,	
   Garden	
   City,	
   N.Y."	
   Gorgeous	
   beige	
  
wavy	
  silk	
   free	
   fly	
  sheets,	
   front	
  and	
  back.	
  #102	
  
of	
  250	
  Numbered	
  Copies.	
  ILLUMINATED	
  COPY:	
  
Masterfully	
  colored	
  and	
  boldly	
  gilded	
  in	
  all	
  the	
  
woodcuts	
  by	
  an	
  artist	
  of	
   incomparable	
  quality	
  
and	
  experience,	
  possibly	
  by	
  French	
  Binders	
  or	
  
an	
   artist	
   associated	
   with	
   Essex	
   House	
   Press;	
  
title	
   page	
   and	
   colophon	
   page	
   with	
   original	
  
drawings	
   by	
   the	
   same	
   artist.	
   All	
   of	
   highest	
  
quality,	
   brilliance	
   and	
   beauty,	
   a	
   total	
   of	
   162	
  
separate	
  illuminated	
  pieces.	
  Literally	
  hundreds	
  
of	
  hours	
  of	
  work.	
  This	
  is	
  item	
  #57	
  in	
  Tom	
  Boss'	
  
excellent	
   book,	
   "Bound	
   to	
   Be	
   the	
   Best,"	
  
(Boston,	
  2004).	
  Fine.	
  (#2464)	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $7,500	
  
	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

ALS	
  FROM	
  FIRST	
  WOMAN	
  PUBLISHER	
  
	
  
52.	
   	
   Faithfull,	
   Emily.	
   Autograph	
   Letter	
   Signed.	
  
2pp.,	
  front	
  and	
  verso	
  12mo	
  sheet.	
  33,	
  Warwick	
  
Road,	
   Maida	
   Hill,	
   W.	
   (printed).	
   ‘May	
   27,	
   87’	
  
From	
   Emily	
   Faithfull	
   (1835-­‐1895),	
   noted	
  
publisher,	
   credited	
   for	
   being	
   the	
   first	
   female	
  
publisher	
   of	
   a	
  major	
   press	
   (Victoria	
   Press)	
   in	
  
England,	
   to	
  Mrs.	
  Wilmot	
   (Lila	
   Eardley,	
  wife	
   of	
  
Sir	
   John	
  Eardley,	
  Baronet).	
   "Dear	
  Mrs.	
  Wilmot,	
  
Your	
   letter	
   reached	
  me	
  here	
   today...	
  Have	
  you	
  
the	
   history	
   of	
   the	
   Studios	
   ??,	
   and	
   would	
   you	
  
care	
  to	
  send	
  the	
  picture	
  here	
  to	
  me,	
  if	
  so	
  do	
  and	
  
I	
   will	
   see	
   if	
   my	
   friend	
   is	
   still	
   inclined	
   to	
  
purchase	
   it	
   for	
   60	
   pounds...	
   it	
   might	
   lead	
   to	
  
further	
   sales…”	
   etc.	
   Emily	
   Faithfull	
   letters	
   are	
  
quite	
  scarce.	
  (#2239)	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $450
	
   	
  
53.	
   	
   Gaskell,	
   Elizabeth.	
  Wives	
   and	
   Daughters.	
  
New	
   York:	
   Harper	
   &	
   Brothers,	
   1866.	
   First	
  
edition.	
  Publisher's	
  maroon	
  pebbled	
  cloth.	
  First	
  
American	
   edition,	
   preceding	
   the	
   English	
  
issuance	
   by	
   only	
   a	
   few	
   days.	
   258pp,	
   2pp	
   adv.	
  
16	
   superb	
   wood-­‐engraved	
   illustrations	
   by	
  
George	
   Du	
   Maurier.	
   Spine	
   with	
   a	
   minor	
  
marginal	
   tears,	
  corners	
  worn,	
  but	
  a	
   tight,	
  very	
  
good	
   copy	
   with	
   an	
   uncommonly	
   clean	
   and	
  
bright	
   interior.	
   Unusually	
   seen	
   thus,	
   without	
  
large	
  amounts	
  of	
  foxing.	
  (#2199)	
   	
   $650
	
   	
  
54.	
   	
   Hake,	
   Thomas	
   Gordon.	
   New	
   Symbols.	
  
London:	
   Chatto	
   and	
   Windus,	
   1876.	
   First	
  
edition.	
   Original	
   dark	
   green	
   cloth	
   with	
   single	
  
ruled	
   gilt	
   border,	
   gilt	
   publisher's	
   device	
  
(design)	
   at	
   foot	
   of	
   spine,	
   lettering	
   on	
   spine,	
  
dark	
  green	
  endsheets.	
  From	
  grouping	
  of	
  books	
  
owned	
   by	
   William	
   Bell	
   Scott.	
   Though	
   not	
  
signed	
  by	
  Scott,	
  there	
  is	
  a	
  four-­‐page	
  prospectus	
  
laid	
   in	
   for	
   the	
   book	
  which	
   has	
   two	
   holograph	
  
lines	
   in	
   Scott's	
   and	
   as	
   well	
   as	
   two	
   dates	
  
("Legends	
  of	
   the	
  Morrow,	
  1879,	
   etc.	
   ...1877	
  or	
  
1878").	
  A	
  perfectly	
  fine	
  copy.	
  No	
  copies	
  of	
  this	
  
scarce	
  book	
  for	
  sale	
  at	
  time	
  of	
  writing.	
  (#2463)
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $450	
  
	
  
55.	
  Harden,	
  Sidney.	
  The	
  Night	
  and	
  Day	
  of	
  a	
  Soul.	
  
London:	
  Labour	
  News	
  Publishing	
  Offices,	
  1892.	
  
First	
   edition.	
  Dark	
   green	
   cloth,	
  with	
   attractive	
  
gilt	
   decorated	
   designs	
   on	
   all	
   four	
   corners	
   of	
  
front	
  cover,	
  gilt	
  lettering	
  on	
  spine.	
  A	
  scarce	
  title	
  
by	
  a	
  lesser	
  known	
  printer.	
  (#1997)	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $275	
  



	
  
56.	
   	
   [Hilton,	
  Arthur	
  Clement].	
  The	
  Light	
  Green;	
  
A	
  Superior	
  and	
  High-­Class	
  Periodical.	
  No.	
  1	
  and	
  
No.	
   2.	
   Cambridge:	
   Metcalfe	
   and	
   Sons,	
   1890.	
  
First	
   edition	
   thus.	
   Original	
   printed	
   wrappers.	
  
Exceedingly	
   scarce	
   two-­‐number	
   periodical	
  
(thus	
   complete),	
   originally	
   published	
   in	
   1872	
  
and	
  here	
  reprinted	
  by	
  the	
  same	
  publisher;	
  with	
  
same	
   cover	
   imprint,	
   but	
   denoting	
   below	
  
[Reprinted	
   by	
   Metcalfe	
   &	
   Co.	
   Limited	
   1890]	
  
and	
  to	
  our	
  knowledge	
  the	
  true	
  Second	
  Printing	
  
of	
   this	
   ephemeral	
   periodical	
   which	
   features	
   a	
  
parody	
   of	
   Swinburne's	
   "Octopus"	
   by	
   '”Sin-­‐
Burn"	
  in	
  the	
  first	
  number.	
  Much	
  of	
  the	
  contents	
  
is	
   satirical.	
   [From	
   Notes	
   and	
   Queries:	
   “A	
  
graduate	
   of	
   St.	
   John's	
   College,	
   Cambridge,	
  
Arthur	
   Clements	
   Hilton	
   published	
   ‘The	
   Light	
  
Green	
   Magazine,’	
   1872-­‐3,	
   contributing	
   the	
  
whole	
  of	
  the	
  excellent	
  two	
  numbers,	
  published	
  
by	
   Metcalfe	
   &	
   Son.	
   Hilton	
   was	
   of	
   highest	
  
promise,	
  but	
  his	
  early	
  death	
  defeated	
  the	
  hopes	
  
of	
  those	
  who	
  had	
  loved	
  him.	
  His	
  parodies	
  rank	
  
for	
   merit	
   with	
   those	
   of	
   C.S.	
   Calverley,	
   C.	
   L.	
  
Dodgson	
   and	
   the	
   recently	
   lost	
   and	
   lamented	
  
H.D.	
   Trail..."]	
   Covers	
   detached	
   and	
   well-­‐
chipped,	
   still	
   a	
   surprising	
   survival	
   of	
   what	
   is	
  
now	
   an	
   unattainable	
   record	
   of	
   early	
   Victorian	
  
parody	
  and	
  satire.	
  (#2443)	
   	
   	
   $325	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  

57.	
   	
   Hood,	
   Thomas.	
  
Humorous	
   Poems.	
  
London:	
   Macmillan	
  
&	
   Co.,	
   1893.	
   First	
  
edition.	
   Superb	
  
Exhibition	
  Binding	
  by	
  
Zaehnsdorf,	
   full	
   red	
  
morocco	
  with	
   exten-­‐
sive	
   gilt	
   designs	
   on	
  
both	
   covers	
   and	
  
spine,	
   gilt	
   dentelles,	
  
wavy	
   silk	
   doublures	
  
and	
   endsheets	
   (gilt-­‐
bordered).	
   	
   LARGE	
  
PAPER	
   COPY,	
   illus-­‐
trated	
   by	
   	
   Charles	
   E.	
  
Brock	
  (#2465)	
  $2,250	
  
	
   	
   	
   	
  
58.	
   	
   Humphreys,	
   Henry	
   Noel.	
   The	
   Origin	
   and	
  
Progress	
  of	
  the	
  Art	
  of	
  Writing.	
  London:	
  Day	
  and	
  
Son,	
   1855.	
   Second	
   edition.	
   Magnificent	
  
publisher's	
   full	
   black	
   paper	
   mache	
   binding	
  
heavily	
   formed	
   in	
   relief	
  with	
   red	
   background,	
  
both	
   covers	
   and	
   original	
   spine	
   with	
   gilt	
  
lettering.	
  A	
  most	
   scarce	
  binding	
   seldom	
   found	
  
intact.	
   Illustrated	
   with	
   28	
   full-­‐page	
   plates,	
  
thirteen	
   of	
   which	
   are	
   chromolithographs.	
   A	
  
gorgeous	
   and	
   certainly	
   quirky	
   production	
   in	
  
the	
   annals	
   of	
   publisher's	
   bindings.	
   A	
  
remarkable,	
  near	
  fine	
  copy.	
  (#2347)	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $1,750	
  

	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   	
  



59.	
  	
  [Hunt,	
  William	
  Holman].	
  The	
  Art	
  of	
  William	
  
Holman	
   Hunt;	
   Catalogue	
   of	
   the	
   Collective	
  
Exhibition	
   in	
  the	
  Walker	
  Art	
  Gallery.	
  Liverpool:	
  
Walker	
   Art	
   Gallery,	
   1907.	
   Original	
   beige	
  
printed	
   wrappers	
   in	
   red	
   and	
   black.	
   Second	
  
Printing.	
  52	
  pages	
  with	
  extensive	
  commentary	
  
and	
   photos	
   of	
   paintings,	
   over	
   100	
   entries.	
  
Index.	
   Corners	
   chipped,	
   very	
   good.	
   Scarce.	
  
(#2439)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $125	
  

	
  	
  	
   	
  
60.	
   	
   Keppel,	
   Frederick.	
   The	
   Gentle	
   Art	
   of	
  
Resenting	
  Injuries.	
  New	
  York:	
  Privately	
  Printed	
  
and	
  Copyrighted	
   by	
   Fredercik	
  Keppel,	
   Printed	
  
at	
   the	
   De	
   Vinne	
   Press,	
   1904.	
   First	
   and	
   only	
  
edition.	
   Original	
   handmade	
   flecked	
   beige	
   card	
  
wrappers	
  with	
  red-­‐orange	
  lettering	
  and	
  parody	
  
Whistler	
   emblems	
   on	
   cover.	
   16pp.	
   Printed	
   on	
  
thin	
   china	
  paper	
   in	
   same	
  red-­‐orange	
   ink,	
  with	
  
facsimiles	
  of	
  letters	
  by	
  Whistler	
  in	
  what	
  is	
  now	
  
a	
   famous,	
   if	
   not	
   scandalous	
   exchange	
   of	
  
animosity.	
   Keppel,	
   (1845-­‐1912)	
   was	
   an	
  
American	
  publisher	
  and	
  print	
  dealer	
  who	
  was	
  a	
  
prominent	
   patron	
   of	
  Whistler	
   and	
   extensively	
  
bought	
   and	
   sold	
   his	
   work.	
   In	
   1892	
   Beatrix	
  
Whistler	
   described	
   Keppel	
   as	
   an	
   'old	
   friend'	
  
who	
   had	
   been	
   buying	
   a	
   large	
   amount	
   of	
  
Whistler's	
   work	
   and	
   selling	
   at	
   large	
   profits.	
  
However,	
   the	
   facts	
   showed	
   that	
   many	
   of	
   his	
  

very	
   rare	
  and	
  valuable	
  proofs	
  were	
   selling	
   for	
  
almost	
  nothing.	
  Whistler	
  was	
  further	
  informed	
  
that	
   Keppel	
   had	
   gone	
   'behind	
   his	
   back'	
   and	
  
visited	
   Whistler's	
   brother-­‐in-­‐law	
   on	
   business.	
  
Further	
   tensions	
   magnified	
   over	
   subsequent	
  
years,	
   and,	
   after	
   Whistler's	
   death,	
   Keppel	
  
published	
   this	
   venomous	
  pamphlet	
   containing	
  
copies	
  of	
  their	
  correspondence.	
  The	
  two	
  never	
  
reconciled,	
  and,	
  to	
  date,	
  the	
  whole	
  affair	
  stands	
  
as	
  somewhat	
  of	
  a	
  fanciful	
  ruse.	
  In	
  fact-­‐	
  it	
  had	
  a	
  
rather	
   serious	
   life	
   of	
   its	
   own,	
   culminating	
   in	
  
this	
  rare	
  and	
  indeed	
  peculiar	
  publication.	
  A	
  fine	
  
copy,	
  with	
  the	
  somewhat	
  hilarious	
  tab	
  inserted	
  
(as	
   issued)	
   which	
   says,	
   "See	
   Note	
   at	
   back	
   of	
  
title-­‐page,"	
   evidently	
   for	
   attention	
   deficit	
  
readers.	
  (#2445)	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $850	
  
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  
61.	
   	
   [Leith,	
  Mary	
  Charlotte	
   J.].	
  Mark	
  Dennis;	
   or	
  
The	
   Engine-­Driver,	
   A	
   Tale	
   of	
   the	
   Railway.	
  
London:	
   Gilbert	
   and	
   Rivington,	
   1859.	
   First	
  
edition.	
   Original	
   striking	
   salmon	
   cloth	
   with	
  
elaborate	
  stippled	
  and	
  blindstamped	
  design	
  on	
  
both	
   covers	
   and	
   spine,	
   gilt	
   lettering	
   on	
   spine.	
  
Presentation	
   Copy,	
   from	
   the	
   author	
  
(Swinburne's	
   cousin)	
   to	
   her	
   mother,	
   on	
   the	
  
verso	
   of	
   the	
   title	
   page:	
   "M.A.B.G.	
   from	
   her	
  
affectionate	
   daughter,	
   M.C.J.G.	
   11	
   Dec.	
   1858."	
  
Leith	
   dedicates	
   the	
   book	
   (in	
   print)	
   to	
  
Swinburne:	
   “To	
   A.S.	
   the	
   Following	
   Tale	
   is	
  
Inscribed	
   by	
  Her	
  Affectionate	
   Cousin,	
  M.C.J.G.”	
  
Apart	
  from	
  one	
  tiny	
  ink	
  spot,	
  a	
  thoroughly	
  fine	
  
(if	
  not	
  mint)	
  copy,	
  as	
  if	
  never	
  opened	
  and	
  kept	
  
in	
  a	
  box	
  for	
  150	
  years.	
  A	
  minor	
  work,	
  but	
  still	
  a	
  
wonderful	
  survival.	
  Scarce	
  thus.	
  (#2408)	
  	
  	
  $275	
  
	
  
62.	
   	
   Leslie,	
   Henry.	
   Song's	
   for	
   Little	
   Folks.	
  
London:	
   J.	
   B.	
   Cramer	
   and	
   Co.,	
   [1875].	
   First	
  
edition	
   thus.	
   Color	
   pictorial	
   brown	
   cloth	
   with	
  
gilt	
   lettering	
  and	
  gold	
  blocking.	
  Eight	
  woodcut	
  
illustrations,	
   seven	
   by	
   J.E.	
  Millais	
   and	
   one	
   by	
  
Henry	
  Selous.	
  Wear	
   to	
   covers,	
   nice	
   internally,	
  
very	
  good.	
  (#2388)	
   	
   	
   	
   $175	
  
	
  
63.	
   Leslie,	
   Henry.	
   Little	
   Songs	
   for	
   Me	
   to	
   Sing.	
  
London:	
  Cassell,	
  Peter	
  &	
  Galpin,	
  ca	
  1860.	
  First	
  
edition.	
   12mo.	
   Publisher's	
   green	
   cloth,	
  
elaborate	
  gilt	
  illustrated	
  cloth,	
  gilt	
  spine,	
  blind-­‐
stamped	
   design	
   on	
   rear	
   cover.	
   Illustrated	
  
throughout	
  with	
  super	
  wood-­‐engravings	
  by	
  J.E.	
  
Millais.	
  Corners	
  worn,	
   gilt	
   on	
   cover	
   somewhat	
  
worn,	
  better	
  than	
  usually	
  seen.	
  (#922)	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $250	
  



W.	
  J.	
  LINTON	
  TO	
  WILLIAM	
  BELL	
  SCOTT	
  
	
  
64.	
   	
   Linton,	
   W.	
   J.	
   Love-­Lore.	
   New	
   Haven:	
  
Appledore	
   Press,	
   1887.	
   First	
   edition.	
   Only	
   50	
  
Copies	
   Printed,	
   a	
  wonderful	
  Association	
  Copy,	
  
inscribed	
   by	
   Linton	
   to	
   William	
   Bell	
   Scott,	
  
leading	
   Pre-­‐Raphaelite	
   artist,	
   poet,	
   critic	
   and	
  
closest	
   friend	
   to	
   Dante	
   Gabriel	
   Rossetti...	
  
written	
  in	
  pencil	
  on	
  front	
  free	
  fly:	
  "To	
  my	
  dear	
  
old	
   friend/	
   W.	
   B.	
   Scott:/	
   W.J.	
   Linton/	
   1887."	
  
Fascinating	
   inscription,	
   as	
   Linton	
  was	
   to	
   later	
  
become	
   romantically	
   attached	
   to	
   Scott's	
   lover	
  
(after	
   Scott's	
   death),	
   Alice	
   Boyd.	
   Original	
  
mottled	
   brown	
   and	
   yellow	
   patterned	
   paper	
  
covered	
   boards.	
   125pp.	
   Near	
   fine.	
   Important	
  
and	
   scarce	
   Pre-­‐Raphaelite	
   Association	
   Copy.	
  
(#2037)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $1,250	
  
	
  
65.	
   	
  Locker,	
  Frederick.	
  London	
  Lyrics.	
  London:	
  
Basil	
   Montague	
   Pickering,	
   1862.	
   Original	
  
smooth	
   brown	
   cloth,	
   gilt	
   lettering	
   on	
   spine.	
  
Presentation	
   Copy:	
   "W.	
   T.	
   Stirling	
   Crawford	
  
from	
   the	
   Author,	
   Roma,	
   April,	
   1869,"	
   on	
   half-­‐
title.	
   This	
   extremely	
   scarce	
   'second	
   issuance,'	
  
(versus	
   the	
   1857	
   Chapman	
   Hall	
   first	
   edition)	
  
represents	
   the	
   first	
   Pickering	
   edition.	
   Lacks	
  
front	
   free	
   fly,	
   spine	
   worn	
   at	
   ends,	
   covers	
  
watermarked.	
   Internally	
   clean	
   and	
   bright.	
  
Scarce	
   and	
   rare	
   author's	
   presentation	
   copy.	
  
(#2409)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $850	
  
	
  
66.	
   	
   Ludlow,	
   Fitz	
   Hugh.	
   The	
   Hasheesh	
   Eater:	
  
Being	
  Passages	
   from	
   the	
  Life	
  of	
  a	
  Pythagorean.	
  
New	
   York:	
   Harper	
   &	
   Brothers,	
   Publishers,	
  
Franklin	
   Square,	
   1857.	
   First	
   edition.	
   Original	
  
publisher's	
   wavy-­‐grained	
   brown	
   cloth,	
   with	
  
ornate	
   blind-­‐stamped	
   border	
   design	
   both	
  
covers,	
   spine	
   with	
   gilt-­‐designed	
   frame	
   motif	
  
around	
  title,	
  publisher	
  in	
  gilt	
  at	
  bottom.	
  371pp.	
  
Fitz	
  Hugh	
  Ludlow	
  (1836-­‐1870)	
  was	
  a	
  colorful,	
  
if	
   not	
   iconoclastic	
   American	
   author,	
   journalist	
  
and	
   explorer	
   who	
   wrote	
   about	
   his	
   travels	
  
across	
   America	
   on	
   the	
   overland	
   stage	
   to	
   San	
  
Francisco,	
   Yosemite	
   and	
   the	
   West	
   Coast,	
   and	
  
was	
  the	
  author	
  of	
  many	
  works	
  of	
  fiction,	
  essays	
  
and	
  quasi-­‐scientific	
  meanderings.	
  But	
  he	
  is	
  best	
  
known	
   for	
   his	
   first	
   book,	
  The	
   Hasheesh	
   Eater,	
  
which	
  explores	
  altered	
  states	
  of	
  consciousness	
  
brought	
  on	
  by	
  cannibis	
   intoxication.	
  The	
  book	
  
is	
   the	
   first	
   in	
   English	
   about	
   hashish	
   or	
  
cannabis.	
   From	
  Wikipedia:	
   "Ludlow	
   became	
   a	
  

'hasheesh	
   eater,'	
   ingesting	
   large	
   doses	
   of	
   this	
  
cannabis	
   extract	
   regularly	
   throughout	
   his	
  
college	
  years...	
  and	
  found	
  the	
  drug	
  to	
  be	
  a	
  boon	
  
to	
  his	
  creativity:	
  ‘My	
  pen	
  glanced	
  presently	
  like	
  
lightning	
   in	
   the	
   effort	
   to	
   keep	
   neck	
   and	
   neck	
  
with	
   my	
   ideas...	
   although	
   at	
   last	
   with	
   such	
  
terrific	
   speed	
   that	
   I	
   could	
   no	
   longer	
   write	
   at	
  
all."	
  He	
   later	
  grew	
  to	
  think	
  of	
  cannabis	
  as	
  “the	
  
very	
  witch-­‐plant	
  of	
  hell,	
  the	
  weed	
  of	
  madness."	
  
Interestingly,	
   the	
  book	
  was	
  written	
  by	
  Ludlow	
  
on	
   the	
   advice	
   of	
   his	
   physician	
   during	
   his	
  
withdrawal.	
   A	
   scarce,	
   iconic	
   and	
   certainly	
  
groundbreaking	
   American	
   novel.	
   Near	
   fine	
  
with	
  minimal	
  browntoning.	
  Cloth	
  covers	
  clean,	
  
corners	
  and	
  hinges	
  intact.	
  (#2208)	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $1,200
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
67.	
   	
   Lyell,	
   Charles.	
  The	
  Lyrical	
   Poems	
  of	
  Dante	
  
Alighieri.	
   London:	
   William	
   Smith,	
   1845.	
   First	
  
edition.	
   Original	
   gray-­‐green	
   cloth,	
   heavily	
  
blindstamped,	
   gilt	
   cover	
   and	
   spine.	
   Frontis-­‐
piece	
   of	
   Alighieri,	
   'Cast	
   Taken	
   After	
   Death.'	
  
48pp.	
  "Signed	
  Library"	
  written	
  faintly	
  on	
  cover	
  
&	
  pastedown,	
  signed,	
  "WAS."	
  	
  (#2344)	
   $175
	
   	
  
68.	
  	
  Marston,	
  John	
  Westland.	
  Gerald;	
  a	
  dramatic	
  
poem,	
   and	
   other	
   poems.	
   London:	
   C.	
   Mitchell,	
  
1842.	
   First	
   edition.	
   Original	
   green	
  
blindstamped	
  cloth,	
  gilt	
  lettering	
  on	
  spine.	
  John	
  
Marston,	
   father	
   of	
   Philip	
   Bourke	
   Marston	
  
(1819-­‐1890),	
  was	
  a	
  noted	
  author	
  and	
  critic	
  of	
  
the	
   mid	
   to	
   late	
   19th	
   Century	
   and	
   regularly	
  
contributed	
   to	
   poetical	
   criticism	
   to	
   the	
  
"Athenaeum."	
   This,	
   his	
   fourth	
   book,	
   Marston	
  
dedicated	
   to	
   Charles	
   Dickens	
   (two	
   page	
  
introduction).	
   A	
   very	
   nice	
   copy	
   with	
   slight	
  
wear	
   to	
   top	
   and	
   bottom	
   of	
   spine,	
   near	
   fine	
  
otherwise.	
  (#2378)	
   	
   	
   	
   $175	
  
	
  
69.	
   	
   [Millais,	
   John	
   Everett]	
   Dumas,	
   F.	
   G.	
   (ed.).	
  
Modern	
   Artists;	
   A	
   Series	
   of	
   Illustrated	
  
Biographies:	
  Sir	
   John	
  Everett	
  Millais.	
  London:	
   J.	
  
S.	
   Virtue	
   &	
   Co.,	
   ca.	
   1882.	
   First	
   edition.	
   Huge	
  
elephant	
   folio	
   (21	
   x	
   15	
   inches).	
   Original	
   gray	
  
pictorial	
  paper	
  covered	
  board	
  folders,	
  Holland-­‐	
  
backed	
  spine.	
  India	
  Paper	
  Proofs,	
  unbound	
  as	
  
issued.	
  48	
  pages	
  of	
  Millais	
  drawings,	
   including	
  
one	
  large	
  etching,	
  "Forbidden	
  Fruit,"	
  etched	
  by	
  
Charles	
  Waltner	
  on	
  thick	
  art	
  paper.	
  Spine	
  worn	
  
away	
   only	
   at	
   top.	
   Boards	
   and	
   contents	
   very	
  
good.	
   No	
   other	
   copy	
   located	
   for	
   sale	
   on	
  
internet.	
  (#2422)	
  (see	
  photo	
  next	
  page)	
   $375	
  



	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   	
  
Item	
  69,	
  previous	
  page	
  

	
  
70.	
   	
  Millais,	
   John	
  Everett.	
  Millais's	
   Illustrations.	
  
A	
   Collection	
   of	
   Drawings	
   on	
   Wood.	
   London:	
  
Alexander	
   Strahan,	
   1866.	
   First	
   edition.	
   Large	
  
4to.	
   Original	
   green	
   fine	
   pebbled	
   cloth	
   (over	
  
beveled	
   boards)	
   with	
   bold	
   gilt	
   border	
   ruling	
  
and	
   central	
   lettering	
   on	
   cover,	
   blindstamped	
  
borders	
   on	
   rear	
   cover,	
   brown	
   endpapers.	
   A	
  
total	
   of	
   80	
   superb	
   wood-­‐engraved	
   full-­‐page	
  
illustrations	
   by	
   J.E.	
  Millais.	
   AEG.	
   This	
   is	
   a	
   fine	
  
copy,	
   fresh	
   and	
   vibrant	
   in	
   every	
   way.	
   Rarely	
  
seen	
  thus.	
  (#2418)	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $850	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  

71.	
   	
   Monkhouse,	
   Cosmo.	
   Corn	
   and	
   Poppies.	
  
London:	
   Elkin	
   Mathews,	
   1890.	
   First	
   edition.	
  
12mo.	
  Gray	
  wrappers.	
  Small	
  paper	
  edition,	
  350	
  
copies.	
   161pp.	
   Printed	
   on	
   quality	
   handmade	
  
paper.	
   Partially	
   unopened.	
   Near	
   fine.	
   (#1292)
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $110	
  
	
  

Exceedingly	
  Scarce	
  William	
  Morris	
  
	
  

	
  
	
  
72.	
   	
   Morris,	
   William.	
   Alfred	
   Linnell.	
   Killed	
   in	
  
Trafalgar	
  Square,	
  November	
  20,	
  1887;	
  A	
  Death	
  
Song.	
   London:	
   Richard	
   Lambert,	
   1887.	
  
Excessively	
   rare	
   eight-­‐page	
   pamphlet	
   with	
  
original	
   cover	
   wrappers,	
   including	
   large	
  
woodcut	
   design	
   by	
   WALTER	
   CRANE.	
   Issued	
  
and	
   sold	
   for	
   the	
   benefit	
   of	
   Linnell's	
   orphans.	
  
John	
   Drinkwater's	
   Copy,	
   with	
   his	
   gilt	
  
bookplate,	
   signed	
   by	
   Drinkwater,	
   dated	
   1924	
  
as	
  well	
  as	
  the	
  19th	
  Century	
  armorial	
  bookplate	
  
of	
  Oliver	
  Brett.	
  Bound	
  into	
  later	
  textured	
  paper	
  
over	
   boards,	
   cloth	
   spine,	
   possibly	
   by	
  
Drinkwater.	
   No	
   copies	
   known	
   in	
   public	
   for	
  
many	
  years.	
   Printed	
  on	
  delicate,	
   thin	
  paper.	
  A	
  
superb	
   copy	
   of	
   an	
   almost	
   non-­‐existent	
   book,	
  
though	
  important	
  for	
  its	
  political	
  value	
  as	
  well	
  
as	
   featuring	
   both	
   Morris	
   and	
   Crane.	
   (#2350)
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $2,250	
  



73.	
   	
  Morris,	
  William.	
  Art	
  and	
   the	
  Beauty	
  of	
   the	
  
Earth;	
  An	
  Address	
  Delivered	
  by	
  William	
  Morris;	
  
Architecture	
   and	
   History	
   (three	
   separate	
  
volumes).	
   London:	
   Longmans	
   &	
   Company,	
  
1898;	
   1898;	
   1900.	
   First	
   editions	
   thus.	
   Three	
  
separate	
   volumes.	
   Original	
   Holland-­‐backed	
  
gray	
  paper	
  covered	
  boards	
  with	
  black	
  lettering	
  
on	
  covers.	
  All	
  printed	
  in	
  Golden	
  Type	
  (designed	
  
by	
  William	
  Morris)	
  on	
  handmade	
  paper	
  at	
   the	
  
Chiswick	
   Press.	
   One	
   volume	
   with	
   adver-­‐
tisement	
   laid	
   in	
   for	
   "Lectures"	
   by	
   William	
  
Morris.	
   Slight	
   dusting	
   and	
   browntoning,	
   else	
  
near	
  fine	
  copies.	
  A	
  nice	
  set.	
  (#2416)	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $425	
  
	
  

	
  	
   	
  
74.	
   	
  Morris,	
  William.	
  The	
  Decorative	
  Arts,	
  Their	
  
Relation	
   to	
   Modern	
   Life	
   and	
   Progress;	
   An	
  
Address	
   Delivered	
   before	
   the	
   Trades'	
   Guild	
   of	
  
Learning.	
   London:	
  Ellis	
   and	
  White,	
   1878.	
   First	
  
edition.	
  Original	
   printed	
   gray	
  wrappers.	
   32pp.	
  
Early	
   and	
   important	
   lecture	
   by	
   Morris	
   before	
  
the	
  Trades'	
  Guild	
  concerning	
  various	
  aspects	
  of	
  
the	
   nature	
   and	
   practice	
   of	
   Decoration	
   in	
   art,	
  
and	
   some	
   which	
   he	
   admitted	
   at	
   the	
   outset	
  
would	
   be	
   controversial.	
   Indeed,	
   it	
   led,	
   in	
   part,	
  
to	
  one	
  of	
  the	
  most	
  important	
  art	
  movements	
  in	
  
the	
  modern	
  Western	
  world.	
  A	
  FINE	
  copy,	
  with	
  
virtually	
   no	
   signs	
   of	
   any	
   wear.	
   (#2448)	
   $325
	
   	
  

	
  
75.	
   	
   Morris,	
  William.	
   Love	
   is	
   Enough.	
   London:	
  
Ellis	
   &	
   White,	
   1873.	
   First	
   edition.	
   Original	
  
smooth	
  dark	
  blue	
  cloth	
  with	
  bold	
  gilt	
  Morrisian	
  
leaf	
   and	
   petal	
   design	
   on	
   front	
   cover,	
   gilt	
  
lettering	
   on	
   spine.	
   134pp,	
   2pp	
   ads	
   at	
   back.	
  
Morris'	
   early	
   and	
   important	
   poetic	
   drama	
  
based	
   on	
   a	
   story	
   in	
   the	
   Medieval	
   Welsh	
   text,	
  
the	
   'Mabinogion.'	
  Browntoning	
   to	
   flysheets,	
   as	
  
usual;	
  a	
  near	
  fine	
  copy.	
  (#2414)	
   	
   $250	
  
	
  

	
  
See	
  Item	
  76	
  next	
  page	
  

	
  



ASSOCIATION	
  COPY:	
  INSCRIBED	
  FROM	
  
BUXTON	
  FORMAN	
  TO	
  W.M.	
  ROSSETTI	
  

	
  
76.	
   	
   Morris,	
   William.	
   The	
   Pilgrims	
   of	
   Hope.	
  
London:	
   Privately	
   Printed	
   by	
   H.	
   Buxton	
  
Forman,	
   ca.	
   1897.	
   First	
   edition	
   thus.	
   Original	
  
gray	
   printed	
   wrappers.	
   69pp.	
   ASSOCIATION	
  
COPY:	
  Presented	
  by	
  Buxton	
  Forman	
  to	
  William	
  
Michael	
   Rossetti.	
   On	
   verso	
   of	
   front	
   free	
   fly:	
  
"William	
   Michael	
   Rossetti,	
   from	
   his	
   sincere	
  
friend,	
   H.	
   Buxton	
   Forman,	
   1902."	
   A	
   special	
  
printing	
   brought	
   out	
   by	
   Forman,	
   in	
   which	
   he	
  
says	
  in	
  the	
  preceding	
  "Note"	
  to	
  the	
  text:	
  "When	
  
a	
   few	
   sections	
   of	
   this	
   poem	
   appeared	
   in	
   ‘The	
  
Commonweal,’	
   many,	
   besides	
   myself	
   thought	
  
that	
   ‘The	
   Pilgrims	
   of	
   Hope'	
   was	
   not	
   only	
   a	
  
beautiful	
   work,	
   but...	
   important	
   to	
   educated	
  
readers...	
   I	
   tried	
   to	
   persuade	
   Mr.	
   Morris	
   to	
  
publish	
   the	
   whole	
   at	
   once	
   as	
   a	
   volume.	
   He	
  
demurred..."	
  Nicholas	
  Salmon,	
  in	
  a	
  recent	
  paper	
  
on	
   the	
   book,	
   says	
   the	
   following	
   of	
   this	
  Morris	
  
title:	
   "Apart	
   from	
   the	
   'Chants	
   for	
   Socialists'	
   -­‐	
  
and	
   two	
   short	
   poems	
   published	
   in	
   'Justice...'	
  
[this	
  is]	
  Morris's	
  only	
  important	
  Socialist	
  poem.	
  
A	
  superb	
  copy,	
  with	
  only	
  minor	
  chipping	
  at	
  top	
  
and	
   bottom	
   of	
   spine,	
   else	
   fine.	
   A	
   most	
  
important	
   association	
   linking	
   Forward	
   to	
   one	
  
of	
  the	
  key	
  members	
  of	
  the	
  Pre-­‐Raphaelites	
  and	
  
surely	
   the	
   most	
   important	
   person	
  
responsibility	
   for	
  expanding	
   the	
  notoriety	
  and	
  
influence	
   of	
   the	
   art	
   movement.	
   An	
   extremely	
  
scarce	
  book.	
  (#2457)	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $2,250	
  
	
  
77.	
   	
  Morris,	
  William.	
  The	
  Reward	
   of	
   Labour:	
   A	
  
Dialogue.	
   London:	
   Hammersmith	
   Socialist	
  
Society,	
   [1892].	
   First	
   edition.	
   12mo.	
   Original	
  
gray	
   paper	
   wrappers.	
   12pp.	
   H.	
   Buxton	
  
Forman's	
  Copy,	
  with	
  his	
   initials	
  and	
  date,	
  2-­‐9-­‐
93	
   in	
   pencil	
   on	
   verso	
   of	
   cover.	
   An	
   absolutely	
  
fine	
  copy.	
  (#2450)	
   	
   	
   	
   $275	
  
	
  
78.	
   	
   Morris,	
  William.	
   Sir	
   Galahad,	
   A	
   Christmas	
  
Mystery.	
   Chicago:	
   Blue	
   Sky	
   Press,	
   1904.	
   First	
  
edition	
   thus.	
  Original	
  blue-­‐gray	
  paper	
   covered	
  
boards	
   with	
   black	
   printed	
   border	
   design,	
   gilt	
  
lettering	
   to	
   cover,	
   decorative	
   endpapers.	
  
Printed	
   in	
  red	
  and	
  black	
   throughout,	
  designed	
  
by	
   Thomas	
   Wood	
   Stevens.	
   500	
   copies,	
   this	
  
copy	
   neither	
   numbered	
   nor	
   containing	
   the	
  
frontispiece.	
  Fine.	
  (#2380)	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $175	
  
	
  

78b.	
   	
   Morris,	
   William.	
   The	
   Tables	
   Turned;	
   or,	
  
Nupkins	
   Awakened.	
   London:	
   Office	
   of	
   the	
  
'Commonweal',	
   1887.	
   First	
   edition.	
   Original	
  
printed	
  light	
  blue	
  wrappers.	
  32pp.	
  Wonderfully	
  
preserved	
  copy,	
  near	
  fine.	
  (#2458)	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $175
	
   	
  

	
   	
  
79.	
   	
  Morris,	
  William.	
  Textile	
   Fabrics;	
  A	
  Lecture	
  
delivered	
  in	
  the	
  Lecture	
  Room	
  of	
  the	
  Exhibition,	
  
July	
  11th,	
  1884.	
  London:	
  William	
  Cloes	
  &	
  Sons,	
  
1884.	
   First	
   edition.	
   8vo.	
   Printed	
   gray-­‐green	
  
wrappers	
   with	
   border	
   design	
   and	
   lettering	
   in	
  
brown	
  on	
   front	
   cover.	
   30pp.	
  Extremely	
   scarce	
  
pamphlet	
   comprising	
   William	
   Morris'	
   lecture	
  
at	
   the	
   International	
   Heath	
   Exhibition	
   in	
  
London,	
  1884	
  on	
  Textile	
  Fabrics	
  and	
  printed	
  in	
  
the	
  same	
  year.	
  A	
  fascinating	
  lecture	
  discussing	
  
historical	
   context,	
   mechanical	
   and	
   artistic	
  
production,	
   dyes,	
   cloths,	
   design	
   elements,	
   etc.	
  
Fine	
  condition,	
  a	
  rare	
  survival	
  indeed.	
  (#2447)
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $275	
  
	
  
80.	
   	
   Morris,	
   William.	
   True	
   and	
   False	
   Society.	
  
London:	
   Socialist	
   League,	
   1888.	
   First	
   edition.	
  
12mo.	
  Original	
  printed	
  wrappers	
  with	
  Socialist	
  
League	
   woodcut	
   by	
   Walter	
   Crane	
   on	
   front	
  
cover.	
  22pp.	
  Very	
  good	
  copy.	
  (#2449)	
   $175
	
   	
  



81.	
   	
   Morris,	
   William	
   [Steele,	
   Robert,	
   ed.].	
   The	
  
Defence	
  of	
  Guenevere	
  and	
  Other	
  Poems.	
  London:	
  
Chatto	
   and	
   Windus,	
   1907.	
   First	
   edition	
   thus.	
  
Gray	
   blindstamped	
   boards	
   with	
   vellum	
   spine,	
  
gilt	
   lettering.	
   255pp.	
   TEG.	
   Frontispiece	
  
illustration	
   comprising	
   a	
   Hollyer	
   autotype,	
  
Dante	
  Gabriel	
  Rossetti's	
  "King	
  Arthur's	
  Tomb."	
  
Superb	
   full-­‐page	
  woodcut	
   design	
   ("The	
   King's	
  
Poets”)	
   just	
   before	
   title	
   page.	
   Some	
   foxing	
   to	
  
prelims,	
  annotated	
  unobtrusively	
  by	
  an	
  owner	
  
in	
  pencil.	
  Very	
  good	
  tight	
  copy	
  of	
  a	
  scarce	
  title	
  
not	
   found	
   on	
   internet	
   at	
   time	
   of	
   research.	
  
(#2341)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $185	
  
	
  
	
  

	
  
82.	
   	
   [Morris,	
   William].	
   A	
   Note	
   on	
   the	
   Morris	
  
Stained	
   Glass	
   Work.	
   Oxford	
   and	
   London:	
  
Privately	
  Printed	
  for	
  Morris	
  &	
  Company,	
  1913.	
  
First	
   edition.	
   Original	
   gray	
   paper	
   wrappers	
  
with	
   reddish	
   orange	
   lettering	
   on	
   cover.	
   38pp.	
  
Scarce	
  Morris	
  &	
  Co.	
  publication	
  presenting	
  the	
  
revival	
   of	
   Morris	
   stained	
   glass.	
   Frontispiece	
  
and	
   14	
   photos	
   of	
   Morris	
   stained	
   glass.	
   Some	
  
fraying,	
   else	
   near	
   fine.	
   Very	
   scarce.	
   No	
   copies	
  
located	
   for	
   sale	
   at	
   time	
   of	
   writing.	
   (#2435)
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $175	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  

83.	
   	
   Mourey,	
   Gabriel.	
   D.G.	
   Rossetti	
   et	
   Les	
  
Preraphaelites	
   Anglais.	
   Paris:	
   Librairie	
  
Renouard,	
   Henri	
   Laurens,	
   ca.	
   1909.	
   First	
  
edition.	
   Original	
   paper	
   wrappers	
   with	
   red	
  
designs	
   on	
   cover,	
   black	
   lettering.	
   128pp.	
  
Packed	
   full	
   of	
   full-­‐page	
   photographs	
   of	
  
paintings	
   by	
   Pre-­‐Raphaelite	
   artists.	
   Near	
   fine.	
  
(#2455)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $125	
  
	
  
ORIGINAL	
  DRAWING	
  BY	
  PRE-­RAPHAELITE	
  

ARTIST	
  CHARLES	
  FAIRFAX	
  MURRAY	
  
	
  
84.	
   	
   Murray,	
   Charles	
   Fairfax.	
   Original	
   Framed	
  
Drawing.	
   Offered	
   here	
   is	
   an	
   original	
   pencil	
  
drawing	
  of	
  a	
  seated	
  woman	
  at	
  a	
  desk,	
  executed	
  
ca.	
   1880-­‐1995.	
   5"	
   x	
   4"	
   signed	
   C.F.M.	
   in	
   lower	
  
right,	
   in	
  matted	
   and	
   framed	
   (modern),	
   sticker	
  
on	
   back,	
   "The	
   Stone	
   Gallery/	
  Woman	
   Seated/	
  
Pencil/	
   Charles	
   Fairfax	
   Murray/	
   Inscribed:	
  
C.F.M./	
   Newcastle	
   Upon	
   Tyne,	
   England."	
  
Murray,	
   Edward	
   Burne-­‐Jones'	
   first	
   'studio	
  
assistant'	
   in	
   1867,	
   was	
   an	
   accomplished	
   and	
  
popular	
   English	
   painter	
   who	
   was	
   intimately	
  
connected	
   with	
   what	
   is	
   now	
   termed	
   the	
  
"Second	
  Wave"	
   of	
   Pre-­‐Raphaelite	
   interest	
   and	
  
popularity,	
   beginning	
   at	
   the	
   turn	
   of	
   the	
   19th	
  
Century	
   and	
   well	
   into	
   the	
   20th	
   Century.	
  
Murray	
   was	
   active	
   in	
   design	
   for	
   Morris	
   and	
  
given	
  work	
  at	
  Morris,	
  Marshall,	
  Faulkner,	
  &	
  Co.	
  
Uniform	
  browntoning.	
  (#2461)	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $650
	
   	
  

	
  	
   	
  



	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  O’SHAUGHNESSY	
  TO	
  ALMA	
  TADEMA	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

	
  	
   	
  
	
  
85.	
   	
  O'Shaughnessy,	
  Arthur.	
  An	
  Epic	
  of	
  Women	
  
and	
   Other	
   Poems.	
   London:	
   John	
   Camden	
  
Hotten,	
  1870.	
  First	
  edition.	
  Original	
  plum	
  cloth,	
  
beveled	
  boards,	
  with	
  central	
  gilt	
   figure	
  of	
  man	
  
lying	
   down	
   at	
   beach,	
   gilt	
   lettering	
   on	
   spine.	
  
ASSOCIATION	
   COPY	
   FROM	
   O'SHAUGHNESSY	
  
TO	
  PRE-­‐RAPHAELITE	
  ARTIST	
  ALMA	
  TADEMA:	
  
(written	
  in	
  purple	
  ink	
  on	
  first	
  blank	
  before	
  title	
  
page:	
   "Monsier	
   L.	
   Alma	
   Tadema,	
   with	
   the	
  
author's	
   best	
   regards,	
   16th	
   January,	
   1871."	
  
Full-­‐page	
   illustrated	
   title	
   page	
   (prior	
   to	
  
lettered	
  title	
  page	
  and	
  five	
  textual	
  illustrations	
  
by	
  J.	
  T.	
  Nettleship	
  in	
  an	
  abstract	
  almost	
  Blakean	
  
style.	
   O'Shaughnessy's	
   first	
   book,	
   inscribed	
   to	
  
Lawrence	
   Alma-­‐Tadema,	
   classical	
   Dutch	
  
painter	
   who	
   moved	
   to	
   London	
   in	
   1870	
   to	
  
rapidly	
   become	
   one	
   of	
   the	
   most	
   famous	
   and	
  
highly	
   paid	
   painters	
   of	
   his	
   time,	
   befriending	
  
and	
   working	
   with	
   most	
   of	
   the	
   Pre-­‐Raphaelite	
  
artists.	
   A	
   wonderful	
   association,	
   occurring	
   at	
  

the	
  brink	
  of	
  both	
  poet's	
  and	
  artist's	
  burgeoning	
  
careers.	
  Near	
  fine.	
  (#2462)	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $1,250
	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

	
  
86.	
   	
   Palgrave,	
   Francis.	
  The	
   Golden	
   Treasury	
   of	
  
the	
  Best	
  Songs	
  and	
  Lyrical	
  Poems	
  in	
  the	
  English	
  
Language.	
   London:	
   Macmillan	
   and	
   Co.,	
   1861.	
  
First	
  edition,	
  first	
  issue	
  .	
  Original	
  smooth	
  green	
  
cloth	
   with	
   double-­‐gilt	
   ruling	
   on	
   cover	
   and	
  
central	
   circular	
   gilt	
   design.	
   Satisfies	
   all	
   of	
   the	
  
first	
   issue	
  points	
  as	
  cited	
  by	
  Colbeck	
  (half-­‐title	
  
set	
   in	
   caps	
   in	
   three	
   lines;	
   first	
  page	
  of	
  Preface	
  
has	
  33	
  lines,	
  p.314	
  has	
  "Louis	
  XIV"	
  on	
  line	
  21).	
  
A	
   superb	
   copy	
   with	
   both	
   hinges	
   intact,	
   cover	
  
and	
   spine	
  gilt	
   fairly	
  bright.	
   Inscribed	
  on	
  verso	
  
of	
   front	
   fly,	
   "Annie	
   M.	
   Hewett,	
   with	
   Mama's	
  
best	
   love,	
  Dec.	
  2,	
   1871.	
  First	
   issue	
   rarely	
   seen	
  
in	
  this	
  condition.	
  (#2406)	
   	
   	
   $650	
  
	
  
87.	
   	
   Palgrave,	
   Francis	
   Turner.	
   The	
   Golden	
  
Treasury	
  of	
  the	
  Best	
  Songs	
  and	
  Lyrical	
  Poems	
  in	
  
the	
   English	
   Language.	
   Cambridge:	
   Macmillan	
  
and	
   Co.,	
   1861.	
   First	
   edition.	
   Original	
   glazed	
  
publisher's	
   full	
   green	
   calf	
   binding	
   with	
  
embossed	
   and	
   black	
   borders,	
   gilt	
   lettering	
   on	
  
spine.	
   Presentation	
   Copy:	
   the	
   from	
   author	
  
Henry	
   Duckworth	
   to	
   Alfred	
   Stowe,	
   another	
  
minor	
   author	
   of	
   the	
  period	
   (dated	
  1861).AEG.	
  
Slight	
  wear,	
  else	
  near	
  fine.	
  (#2356)	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $450
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  
88.	
   	
   Palgrave,	
   Francis	
  Turner.	
  Hymns.	
   London:	
  
Macmillan	
  and	
  Co.,	
  1870.	
  Original	
  smooth	
  blue	
  
cloth,	
   gilt	
   lettering	
  on	
   cover.	
  52pp.	
  Rubricated	
  
title	
  page.	
  Presentation	
  Copy:	
   from	
  Palgrave's	
  
daughter,	
   Margaret,	
   to	
   Urusla	
   Waterhouse,	
  
perhaps	
  a	
  relative	
  of	
  the	
  famed	
  Pre-­‐Raphaelite	
  
painter	
   John	
  William	
  Waterhouse:	
   "For	
  Urusla	
  
Waterhouse	
  fro	
  Margaret	
  Palgrave,	
  19	
  Oct.,	
  19,	
  
1906."	
  Slight	
  smudging	
  to	
  cover,	
  else	
  near	
  fine.	
  
(#2401)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $350	
  



VERY	
  SCARCE	
  DANIEL	
  PRESS	
  
	
  
89.	
  	
  Pater,	
  Walter.	
  	
  An	
  	
  Imaginary	
  	
  Portrait.	
  	
  	
  The	
  
Child	
   in	
  the	
  House	
   (sub-­‐title].	
  Oxford:	
  Privately	
  
Printed	
  by	
  the	
  Daniel	
  Press,	
  1894.	
  First	
  edition.	
  
12mo.	
   Original	
   printed	
   gray	
   wrappers,	
   edges	
  
overlapping	
   and	
   uncut.	
   61pp.	
   printed	
   on	
  
handmade	
  paper	
  side	
  and	
  bottom	
  edges	
  uncut.	
  
#53	
   of	
   250	
   Numbered	
   Copies.	
   Daniel	
   Press	
  
publisher's	
   device	
   on	
   rear	
   wrapper,	
   last	
   page	
  
and	
   flourishes.	
   Printed	
   with	
   very	
   large	
  
margins.	
  An	
  unusually	
  scarce	
  book.	
   "The	
  book	
  
appears	
   in	
   June,	
   1894,	
   as	
   a	
   privately	
   printed	
  
book	
  by	
  H.	
  Daniel	
  on	
  French	
  hand-­‐made	
  paper	
  
and	
   sold	
   at	
   a	
   Venetian	
   Fete	
   at	
   Worcester	
  
College,	
  Oxford,	
  for	
  the	
  benefit	
  of	
  the	
  Parish	
  of	
  
St.	
   Thomas	
  Martyr.	
   The	
   250	
   copies	
  were	
   sold	
  
within	
   an	
   hour;	
   Oscar	
   Wilde	
   bought	
   one	
   of	
  
them	
   and	
   presented	
   it	
   to	
   his	
   wife	
   Constance,	
  
and	
   the	
   Provost's	
   wife,	
   Mrs.	
   Olive	
   Daniel,	
  
expressed	
   to	
   Pater	
   her	
   gratitude	
   for	
   being	
  
allowed	
  to	
  print	
   'such	
  a	
  treasure.'	
   'I	
  quite	
   love	
  
your	
  child,'	
  she	
  confessed,	
  etc.'"	
  -­‐From	
  "Walter	
  
Pater:	
   Imaginary	
   Portraits,"	
   by	
   Lene	
  
Ostermark-­‐Johansen.	
   The	
   "child”	
   referring	
   to	
  
the	
   sub-­‐title	
   of	
   Pater’s	
   book.	
   Near	
   fine.	
   No	
  
copies	
   located	
   for	
   sale	
   at	
   time	
   of	
   writing.	
  
(#2441)	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $1,250	
  
	
  
	
  
90.	
  	
  Patmore,	
  Coventry.	
  The	
  Angel	
  in	
  the	
  House.	
  
London:	
   George	
   Bell	
   and	
   Sons,	
   1892.	
   Olive	
  
cloth,	
   paper	
   label	
   on	
   spine.	
   Cloth	
   somewhat	
  
sunned,	
  else	
  very	
  good.	
  (#2364)	
   	
   	
  	
  $95
	
   	
  
	
  
91.	
   	
   Patmore,	
   Coventry.	
   Angel	
   in	
   the	
   House.	
  
London:	
  John	
  W.	
  Parker,	
  1858.	
  Second	
  edition.	
  
Original	
  brown	
  ribbed	
  cloth	
  with	
  gilt	
   lettering	
  
on	
   spine.	
   303pp.	
   plus	
   "Note."	
   Chalky	
   maroon	
  
endsheets.	
   Contains	
   I.	
   The	
   Betrothal,	
   and	
   II.	
  
The	
   Espousals.	
   Second	
   edition	
   is	
   quite	
   scarce.	
  
(#2366)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $275	
  
	
  
92.	
  	
  Patmore,	
  Coventry.	
  Autograph	
  Letter	
  to	
  Sir	
  
John	
   Simeon	
   (waxes	
   on,	
   about	
   D.G.	
   Rossetti).	
   .	
  
3pp	
  on	
  folded	
  sheet.	
  "Highwood	
  Cottage,	
  Fortis	
  
Green,	
  Finchley,	
  May	
  18,	
  1858."	
  An	
  early	
  letter	
  
by	
   Patmore	
   (1823-­‐1896),	
   famed	
   English	
   poet	
  
and	
   Pre-­‐Raphaelite	
   associate,	
   to	
   the	
   baronet	
  
John	
   Simeon	
   who	
   had	
   recently	
   published	
   a	
  

book	
   on	
   John	
   Donne,	
   and	
   noteworthy	
   in	
  
Patmore's	
   mentioning	
   and	
   promoting	
   Dante	
  
Gabriel	
   Rossetti's	
   incipient	
   book	
   publication:	
  
"Gabriel	
  Rossetti,	
   the	
  painter,	
   is	
  about	
  to	
  print	
  
a	
  selection	
  from	
  almost	
  unknown	
  Italian	
  poets	
  
previous	
  to	
  Dante	
  ["Early	
  Italian	
  Poets,"	
  Smith,	
  
Elder	
   and	
   Co.,	
   1861].	
   Patmore	
   continues:	
   "I	
  
have	
  seen	
  the	
  M.S.	
  and	
  am	
  sure	
  that	
  the	
  work	
  is	
  
one	
  which	
  will	
  give	
  you	
  great	
  pleasure.	
  I	
  know	
  
of	
  no	
  other	
  poetry	
  so	
  intense	
  and	
  lofty	
  as	
  some	
  
of	
   these	
   pieces,	
   which	
   are	
   as	
   ingenious	
   and	
  
intellectual	
   as	
   Donne,	
   and	
   far	
   more	
  
passionate."	
  Fine.	
  (#2238)	
   	
   	
   $950	
  
	
  
	
  
93.	
  	
  Patmore,	
  Coventry.	
  The	
  Children's	
  Garland.	
  
Boston	
   and	
   Cambridge:	
   Sever,	
   Francis	
   &	
   Co.,	
  
1870	
  .	
  12mo.	
  Original	
  brown	
  gilt	
  cloth.	
  Oddball	
  
American	
   edition.	
   354pp.	
   Near	
   fine.	
   (#2402)
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $125	
  
	
  
94.	
   	
   Patmore,	
   Coventry.	
   Faithful	
   For	
   Ever.	
  
London:	
   John	
   w.	
   Parker	
   and	
   Son,	
   1860.	
   First	
  
edition.	
   Original	
   brown	
   ripple-­‐grain	
   cloth,	
  
blindstamped	
   borders,	
   gilt	
   spine,	
   brick	
   red	
  
endpapers.	
   238pp.	
   +	
   4pp.	
   ads	
   at	
   end.	
   A	
   very	
  
scarce	
  collection	
  of	
  Patmore's	
  poetry.	
  Only	
  one	
  
other	
   copy	
   (inferior)	
   located.	
   One	
   repaired	
  
'nick'	
   on	
   spine,	
   covers	
   a	
   bit	
   faded,	
   but	
   hinges	
  
intact	
   and	
   a	
   very	
   good,	
   tight	
   copy.	
   (#2403)
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $325	
  
	
  
95.	
   	
   Patmore,	
   Coventry.	
   Poems.	
   London:	
  
Edward	
  Moxon,	
  1844.	
  First	
  edition,	
  First	
  Issue.	
  
Original	
  brown	
  paper	
   covered	
  boards,	
  printed	
  
label	
   on	
   spine.	
   157pp.	
   First	
   issue	
   of	
   the	
  
author’s	
   first	
   book,	
  with	
   the	
   very	
   first	
   date	
   of	
  
appearance	
  on	
  ads:	
  January	
  1,	
  1844.	
  Frederick	
  
Locker's	
  Copy,	
  noted	
  author	
  of	
  the	
  period	
  and	
  
friends	
  with	
  many	
  of	
  the	
  high-­‐powered	
  authors	
  
and	
   artists	
   of	
   the	
   day,	
   including	
   Ruskin,	
  
Tennyson,	
   Dickens,	
   Trollope,	
   etc.	
   Locker's	
  
superb	
   decorative	
   bookplate	
   appears	
   on	
   front	
  
pastedown.	
   A	
   stunning	
   copy	
   of	
   what	
   is	
   now	
  
considered	
   an	
   extremely	
   rare	
   and	
   important	
  
book,	
   seldom	
   seen	
   in	
   its	
   original	
   binding.	
   Our	
  
copy	
   is	
   near	
   fine	
   with	
   chipping	
   to	
   spine	
   and	
  
corners.	
  The	
  boards	
  are	
   remarkable	
   fresh	
  and	
  
unscratched,	
  as	
  is	
  the	
  interior,	
  clean	
  and	
  bright.	
  
A	
  wonderful	
   and	
   significant	
   survival.	
   (#1311)
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $1,750	
  



96.	
   	
   Patmore,	
   Coventry.	
   Poems.	
   London:	
  
Edward	
  Moxon,	
  1844.	
  Original	
  green	
  cloth	
  with	
  
blindstmped	
   design	
   on	
   both	
   covers.	
   With	
   8-­‐
page	
  prospectus	
  at	
  front	
  dated	
  March	
  1,	
  1847),	
  
thus	
   evidently	
   an	
   early	
   printing,	
   though	
   not	
  
first	
  issue	
  (dated	
  Jan	
  1,	
  1844).	
  A	
  near	
  fine	
  copy,	
  
rarely	
  found	
  in	
  original	
  cloth.	
  (#2338)	
   $750
	
   	
   	
   	
  
97.	
  	
  Patmore,	
  Coventry.	
  Poems.	
  London:	
  George	
  
Bell	
   &	
   Son,	
   1886.	
   First	
   edition	
   thus.	
   Two	
  
volumes.	
  Green	
   fine	
  woven	
   cloth,	
  paper	
   labels	
  
on	
   spine.	
   289pp;	
   267pp.	
   Cloth	
   covers	
   slightly	
  
bubbled,	
  very	
  good.	
  (#2363)	
   	
   $150
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  
98.	
   	
   Patmore,	
   Coventry.	
   Principle	
   in	
   Art.	
  
London:	
   George	
   Bell,	
   1889.	
   First	
   edition.	
  
Original	
   smooth	
   woven	
   cloth,	
   paper	
   label	
   on	
  
spine.	
   George	
   Ravenscroft	
   Dennis'	
   (author)	
  
copy	
   with	
   his	
   superb	
   Art	
   Nouveau	
   bookplate	
  
designed	
   by	
  R.	
   Anning	
   Bell,	
   noted	
   illustrator,	
  
dated	
  1893	
  in	
  plate.	
  Foxing	
  to	
  prelims	
  as	
  usual,	
  
else	
  very	
  good,	
  tight	
  copy.	
  (#2339)	
  	
   $150	
  
	
  
99.	
   	
   Patmore,	
   Coventry.	
   Religio	
   Poetae,	
   Etc.	
  
London:	
   George	
   Bell	
   and	
   Sons,	
   1893.	
   First	
  
edition.	
   Original	
   green	
   cloth,	
   paper	
   label	
   on	
  
spine.	
   Author's	
   ‘Presentation	
   Copy’	
   with	
  
inserted	
  tab,	
  "With	
  the	
  Author's	
  Compliments)	
  
to	
   John	
   Dennis	
   (with	
   his	
   bookplate),	
   noted	
  
author	
  and	
  poet.	
  Near	
  fine.	
  (#2394)	
   $325	
  
	
  
100.	
   	
   Patmore,	
   Coventry.	
   The	
   Unknown	
   Eros	
  
and	
   Other	
   Odes.	
   Odes	
   I-­XXXI.	
   London:	
   George	
  
Bell	
   and	
   Sons,	
   1877.	
   First	
   edition.	
   The	
   rare	
  
1877	
  first	
  edition,	
  sumptuously	
  bound	
  by	
  Tout	
  
in	
   full	
   crushed	
   brown	
   morocco,	
   five	
   raised	
  
bands	
  with	
  gilt	
  lettering	
  on	
  spine	
  and	
  attractive	
  
gilt	
   acorn	
   border	
   design	
   dentelles,	
   attractive	
  
brightly	
   colored	
   marbled	
   and	
   glossy	
  
endpapers,	
   all	
   edges	
   gilt,	
   side	
   edges	
   trimmed	
  
with	
   a	
   bow.	
   Patmore's	
   scarce	
   anonymously	
  
printed	
   first	
   edition,	
   first	
   issue	
   bound	
   with	
  
both	
   blank	
   pages	
   (before	
   half-­‐title	
   and	
   after	
  
printer's	
   mark	
   at	
   end).	
   The	
   book	
   contains	
  
Patmore's	
   most	
   acclaimed	
   poetry,	
   including	
  
Patmore's	
   most	
   anthologized	
   poem,	
   "The	
  
Toys."	
   With	
   the	
   bookplate	
   of	
   Barbara	
   de	
  
Selincourt,	
   a	
   figure	
   in	
   royalty	
   whose	
   portrait	
  
was	
   painted	
   by	
   the	
   famous	
   Herbert	
   James	
  
Draper.	
  A	
  stunning,	
  fine	
  copy.	
  (#1330)	
  	
  	
  	
  $1,250	
  
	
  

101.	
   	
  Patmore,	
  Coventry.	
  The	
  Victories	
  of	
  Love.	
  
London:	
  Macmillan,	
  1863.	
  First	
  English	
  edition.	
  
Original	
  wavy	
   grain	
  brown	
   cloth,	
   gilt	
   lettering	
  
on	
   spine.	
  One	
   of	
   Patmore's	
   four	
  works,	
  which	
  
came	
   to	
   symbolize	
   the	
   'modern'	
   Victorian	
  
feminine	
  ideal.	
  Fine.	
  Scarce.	
  (#1302)	
   $275
	
   	
  
	
  

	
  
	
  
102.	
   	
   [Paton,	
   J.	
   Noel]	
   McCabe,	
   James.	
   D.	
   The	
  
Dowie	
   Dens	
   O'	
   Yarrow.	
   London:	
   Royal	
  
Association	
  for	
  the	
  Promotion	
  of	
  the	
  Fine	
  Arts	
  in	
  
Scotland,	
   1860.	
   First	
   edition.	
   Large	
   folio.	
  
Original	
   pebbled	
   green	
   cloth	
   with	
   superb	
   gilt	
  
decorations	
   and	
   lettering	
   on	
   front	
   cover.	
   Six	
  
exquisite	
   full-­‐page	
   PROOF	
   engravings,	
  
mounted	
   onto	
   thick	
   art	
   paper.	
   An	
   amazingly	
  
bright	
   copy	
  with	
   gilt	
   on	
   cover	
   almost	
   as	
   new;	
  
substantially	
   well-­‐preserved	
   internally,	
   con-­‐
sidering	
  age	
  and	
  size.	
  (#2425)	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $250
	
   	
  
103.	
   	
   [Paton,	
   J.	
   Noel].	
   Poems	
   by	
   a	
   Painter.	
  
Edinburgh	
   and	
   London:	
   William	
   Blackwood	
  
and	
   Sons,	
   1861.	
   First	
   edition.	
   Original	
   fine	
  
ribbed	
  white	
   cloth	
  with	
   gilt	
   decorative	
   design	
  
of	
  palette	
  and	
  xylophone,	
  gilt	
  ruled	
  borders	
  on	
  
front	
   cover,	
   gilt	
   spine.	
   Beveled	
   boards,	
   violet	
  



endpapers.	
   In	
   the	
   Pre-­‐Raphaelite	
   circle,	
   Paton	
  
only	
   produced	
   two	
   volumes	
   of	
   verse	
   and	
   this	
  
one	
   is	
   his	
   finest,	
   'evincing	
   the	
   concern	
   with	
  
reciprocal	
   effects	
   of	
   poetry	
   and	
   art	
   that	
   so	
  
marked	
   a	
   degree	
   and	
   characteristic	
   of	
   Pre-­‐
Raphaelitism"	
  (Fredeman).	
  A	
  superb	
  copy,	
  near	
  
fine.	
  (#940)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $275	
  
	
  
104.	
   	
  Powell,	
  Anne.	
  Clifton,	
  Caractus,	
  Boadicea,	
  
and	
  Other	
  Pieces.	
  Bristol:	
  Albion	
  Press:	
  Printed	
  
by	
   Wansbrough	
   and	
   Saunders,	
   1821.	
   First	
  
edition.	
  Original	
   drab	
  boards	
  with	
  paper	
   label	
  
on	
   spine.	
   Very	
   scarce	
   Albion	
   Press	
   title	
   and	
  
work	
   by	
   Anne	
   Powell.	
   Small	
   pen	
   and	
   ink	
  
vignette	
  by	
  an	
  E.	
  M.	
  Prager	
  added	
  to	
  title-­‐page.	
  
122pp.	
   with	
   added	
   Notes	
   and	
   errata	
   pages	
   at	
  
end.	
  A	
  remarkable	
  copy,	
  corners	
  chipped,	
  spine	
  
with	
  some	
  wear,	
  else	
  near	
  fine.	
  (#2373)	
   	
  $450
	
   	
  
	
  

	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   	
  
105.	
   	
   [Pre-­‐Raphaelitism]	
   Eulenberg,	
   Herbert.	
  
Die	
  Pra-­Raphaeliten.	
  Dusseldorf:	
  P.	
  Clasen,	
  n.d.	
  .	
  
12mo.	
   Cream	
   printed	
   wrappers	
   with	
   superb	
  
Art	
   Nouveau	
   cover	
   design,	
   also	
   appearing	
   on	
  
title	
  page	
  and	
  with	
  another	
  design	
  at	
  center	
  on	
  
verso	
   of	
   cover.	
   Printed	
   on	
   thin	
   acidic	
   paper.	
  
48pp.	
   Four	
  photographic	
   illustrations	
   (on	
   two	
  
pages)	
   of	
   paintings	
   by	
   Rossetti	
   and	
   Burne-­‐
Jones.	
  Scarce.	
  Very	
  good.	
  (#2442)	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $150	
  	
  
	
   	
  

106.	
   	
   Procter,	
   Adelaide.	
   A	
   Chaplet	
   of	
   Verses.	
  
London:	
  Longman,	
  Green,	
  Longman	
  &	
  Roberts,	
  
1869.	
   Third	
   edition.	
   Original	
   plum	
   blind-­‐
stamped	
   cloth	
   with	
   center	
   oval	
   gilt	
   border	
  
design	
   and	
   lettering,	
   gilt	
   lettering	
   on	
   spine.	
  
Superb	
   half-­‐page	
   woodcut	
   illustration	
   on	
   title	
  
page	
  by	
  Richard	
  Doyle.	
  Adelaide	
  Anne	
  Procter	
  
(1825-­‐1864)	
   was	
   an	
   English	
   poet	
   and	
   early	
  
women's	
   advocate,	
   actively	
   involved	
   social	
  
helps	
   organizations.	
   A	
   favorite	
   poet	
   of	
   Queen	
  
Victoria,	
  Coventry	
  Patmore	
  called	
  Procter	
  "the	
  
most	
  popular	
  poet	
  of	
  the	
  day,	
  after	
  Alfred	
  Lord	
  
Tennyson."	
  An	
  uncommon	
  title	
  by	
  Procter,	
  this	
  
volume	
  of	
  poetry	
  not	
  located	
  on	
  the	
  internet	
  at	
  
time	
  of	
  writing.	
  Spine	
  sunned,	
  lacking	
  rear	
  free	
  
fly,	
   else	
   a	
   very	
   good,	
   tight	
   copy.	
   Most	
   scarce.	
  
(#2383)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $375	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

	
  
	
  
107.	
   	
   Rossetti,	
   Christina.	
   Poems.	
   Boston:	
  
Roberts	
  Brothers,	
  1876.	
  Original	
   tan	
  cloth,	
  gilt	
  
lettering	
  on	
  cover	
  and	
  spine,	
  brown	
  endsheets.	
  
300pp.	
   A	
   scarce	
   printing	
   of	
   Christina's	
   Poems	
  
with	
   title	
   page	
   woodcut	
   by	
   Dante	
   Gabriel	
  
Rossetti	
   and	
   engraved	
  by	
  W.	
   J.	
   Linton.	
  A	
   truly	
  
fine	
  copy.	
  No	
  copies	
   found	
  on	
   internet	
  at	
   time	
  
of	
  writing.	
  (#2387)	
   	
   	
   	
   $450	
  



108.	
   	
  Rossetti,	
  Christina.	
  The	
  Prince's	
  Progress.	
  
London:	
  Macmillan	
  and	
  Co.,	
  1866.	
  First	
  edition.	
  
Original	
   smooth	
   green	
   cloth	
   with	
   superb	
   gilt	
  
design	
   on	
   both	
   covers	
   and	
   spine	
   comprising	
  
straight	
   and	
   coiled	
   lines	
   and	
   circles,	
   designed	
  
by	
   D.	
   G.	
   Rossetti.	
   Two	
   full-­‐page	
   woodcut	
  
illustrations	
   by	
   Dante	
   Gabriel	
   Rossetti	
  
comprising	
   frontispiece	
   and	
   extra	
   title	
   page	
  
(separated	
  by	
  an	
  inserted	
  tissue	
  leaf).	
  This	
  is	
  a	
  
fine	
  copy,	
   far	
  and	
  away	
  the	
  best	
  copy	
  we	
  have	
  
ever	
   seen	
   of	
   this	
   important	
   and	
   early	
  
combination	
   Christina	
   and	
   D.G.	
   Rossetti	
  
masterpiece.	
  (#2033)	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $1,500	
  
	
  

	
  
	
  
109.	
   	
   Rossetti,	
   Dante	
   Gabriel.	
   The	
   Blessed	
  
Damozel.	
   London:	
   Hacon	
   and	
   Ricketts,	
   1898.	
  
First	
   edition	
   thus.	
   Original	
   green	
   and	
   beige	
  
pictorial	
   paper	
   covered	
   boards,	
   white	
   paper	
  
spine	
   with	
   printed	
   paper	
   label,	
   orange	
   and	
  
black	
   half-­‐page	
   decorated	
   initials,	
   flourishes	
  
throughout	
   all	
   designed	
   by	
   Charles	
   Ricketts.	
  
210	
   Copies	
   only,	
   printed	
   on	
   handmade	
   laid	
  
paper.	
   One	
   of	
   the	
   most	
   scarce	
   and	
   certainly	
  
alluring	
  of	
  all	
  the	
  early	
  Vale	
  Press	
  books.	
  Spine	
  
slightly	
  darkened,	
  corners	
  bumped,	
  else	
  a	
  near	
  
fine	
   copy	
   of	
   an	
   eminently	
   aesthetic	
   Ricketts	
  
publication.	
  (#2374)	
  	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $1,500	
  
	
  
110.	
   	
   Rossetti,	
   Dante	
   Gabriel.	
   The	
   Blessed	
  
Damozel.	
  London:	
  T.C.	
  &	
  E.C.	
  Jack,	
  [1900].	
  First	
  
edition	
   thus.	
   Original	
   brown	
   fine	
   wove	
   cloth	
  
with	
  elaborate	
  and	
  bold	
  gilt	
  stamped	
  'peacock'	
  
cover	
   design	
   by	
   Byam	
   Shaw.	
   Illustrated	
   with	
  
color	
  plates	
  by	
  Shaw.	
  Thin	
  12mo.	
  Fine.	
  (#2399)
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $125	
  
	
  

	
  
111.	
   	
   Rossetti,	
   Dante	
   Gabriel.	
   The	
   Blessed	
  
Damozel.	
   London:	
   De	
   La	
   More	
   Press,	
   1908.	
  
First	
   edition	
   thus.	
   16mo.	
   Original	
   publisher's	
  
soft	
  leather	
  (blue)	
  over	
  boards	
  with	
  superb	
  gilt	
  
blocked	
   design	
   on	
   both	
   covers	
   consisting	
   of	
  
repeating	
   book	
   and	
   leaf	
   pattern	
  with	
   stippled	
  
geometric	
  borders.	
  22pp.	
  Inscribed	
  by	
  "G.G."	
  to	
  
Evelyn	
   Shaw,	
   wife	
   of	
   famed	
   artist/illustrator	
  
Byam	
   Shaw:	
   "Evelyn	
   Shaw,	
   in	
   happy	
  
remembrance..	
  G.G.	
  R.M.S	
  Armadale	
  Castle,	
  15-­‐
1-­‐1909."	
   A.E.G.	
   Slight	
  wear	
   to	
   top	
   and	
   bottom	
  
of	
   spine,	
   else	
   near	
   fine.	
   The	
   De	
   La	
   More	
  
Booklets	
  are	
  quite	
  scarce.	
  (#2381)	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $525
	
   	
  
112.	
   	
   Rossetti,	
   Dante	
   Gabriel.	
   Hand	
   and	
   Soul.	
  
London:	
  De	
  La	
  More	
  Press,	
  1902.	
  First	
  edition	
  
thus.	
   16mo.	
   Original	
   publisher's	
   soft	
   leather	
  
(green)	
   over	
   boards	
   with	
   superb	
   gilt	
   blocked	
  
design	
   on	
   both	
   covers	
   consisting	
   of	
   repeating	
  
book	
  and	
   leaf	
  pattern	
  with	
   stippled	
  geometric	
  
borders.	
   Rubricated	
   title	
   page.	
   36pp.	
   Corners,	
  
top	
   of	
   spine	
   very	
   slight	
   wear,	
   else	
   near	
   fine.	
  
Scarce.	
  (#2382)	
   	
   	
   	
   $375	
  
	
  
	
  



LARGE	
  PAPER,	
  ONE	
  OF	
  FIFTY	
  COPIES	
  
	
  

	
  
113.	
   	
   Rossetti,	
   Dante	
   Gabriel.	
   The	
   Blessed	
  
Damozel.	
  London:	
  Duckworth	
  &	
  Co.,	
  1898.	
  First	
  
edition.	
   Original	
   polished	
   beige	
   buckram	
  with	
  
gilt	
   design	
   and	
   lettering	
   on	
   front	
   cover,	
   gilt	
  
lettering	
   on	
   spine.	
   SCARCE	
   LARGE	
   PAPER	
  
COPY,	
  #7	
  of	
  only	
  50	
  Copies	
  For	
  Sale	
  (65	
  total),	
  
Printed	
   on	
   Japanese	
   Vellum.	
   Crayon	
   study	
   of	
  
head	
  of	
   ‘Blessed	
  Damozel’	
  by	
  DGR	
  reproduced	
  
as	
   frontispiece	
   with	
   permission	
   of	
   Frederick	
  
Hollyer	
  (photographer).	
  Masterfully	
  illustrated	
  
by	
   W.	
   B.	
   Macdougall	
   with	
   superb	
   and	
   lavish	
  
decorative	
   blocked	
   designs	
   every	
   page.	
  
Introduction	
   by	
   William	
   Michael	
   Rossetti.	
   A	
  
classic	
  Rossetti	
  item,	
  and	
  exceedingly	
  scarce	
  in	
  
Large	
  Paper.	
  Only	
  copy	
  located	
  for	
  sale	
  at	
  time	
  
of	
   writing.	
   A	
   near	
   fine	
   copy.	
   (#2430)	
   $1,250
	
   	
  
	
  
114.	
   	
   Rossetti,	
   Dante	
   Gabriel.	
   Hand	
   and	
   Soul.	
  
London:	
  Hacon	
  and	
  Ricketts,	
  Vale	
  Press,	
  1899.	
  
First	
  edition	
  thus.	
  Original	
  gray	
  paper	
  covered	
  
boards,	
   printed	
   paper	
   labels	
   on	
   cover	
   and	
  
spine.	
   Printed	
   on	
   handmade	
   laid	
   paper,	
  
decorated	
   throughout	
   superb	
   border	
   design,	
  
initials	
   and	
   flourishes	
   by	
   Charles	
   Ricketts.	
  
Bottom	
   of	
   spine	
   chipped,	
   else	
   very	
   good.	
  
(#2390)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $375	
  

	
  
115.	
  	
  Rossetti,	
  Dante	
  Gabriel.	
  Poems.	
  London:	
  F.	
  
S.	
   Ellis,	
   1870.	
   Second	
   edition.	
   Original	
   green	
  
cloth	
  with	
   superb	
  gilt-­‐blocked	
  elaborate	
   cover	
  
and	
   spine	
   design	
   by	
   Rossetti.	
   Sydney	
  
Cockerell's	
   Copy,	
   signed	
   by	
   him	
   ("Richmond,	
  
Surrey)	
   on	
   half-­‐tile.	
   A	
   near	
   fine	
   copy	
   with	
  
almost	
  no	
   signs	
  of	
   cover	
  wear.	
   (#2369)	
   	
   $750
	
   	
   	
  
	
  
116.	
   	
   Rossetti,	
   Dante	
   Gabriel.	
  Poems;	
   together	
  
with,	
   Ballads	
   and	
   Sonnets.	
   Leipzig:	
   Bernhard	
  
Tauchnitz,	
  1873;	
  1882.	
  First	
  editions	
  thus.	
  Two	
  
separate	
   volumes.	
   Bound	
   uniformly	
   in	
   three	
  
quarters	
   calf,	
   marbled	
   boards,	
   marbled	
  
endpapers,	
  marbled	
  edges.	
  282pp;	
  287pp.	
  First	
  
appearances	
   by	
   Tauchnitz.	
   Some	
  wear	
   to	
   calf,	
  
very	
  good.	
  (#2371)	
   	
   	
   	
   $425	
  
	
  
117.	
   	
   Rossetti,	
   Dante	
   Gabriel.	
   The	
   Staff	
   and	
  
Scrip.	
   London:	
   Messrs.	
   Ellis	
   at	
   the	
   Chiswick	
  
Press,	
   1908.	
   First	
   edition	
   thus.	
   12mo.	
  Original	
  
printed	
   gray	
   wrappers.	
   16pp.	
   The	
   poem	
   was	
  
originally	
  published	
  in	
  1856	
  in	
  the	
  Oxford	
  and	
  
Cambridge	
  Magazine.	
  Fine.	
  (#2434)	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $125	
  
	
   	
  
118.	
   	
   Rossetti,	
   Helen	
  M.	
  The	
   Life	
   and	
  Work	
   of	
  
Dante	
  Gabriel	
  Rossetti.	
  London:	
  The	
  Art	
  Journal	
  
Office,	
  1902.	
  First	
  edition.	
  4to.	
  Brown	
  textured	
  
cloth	
   (over	
   beveled	
   boards)	
   with	
   central	
   gilt	
  
emblem	
  and	
  gilt	
   lettering	
  on	
  cover.	
   Illustrated	
  
throughout	
   with	
   repro-­‐ductions	
   of	
   Rossetti's	
  
work	
  and	
  an	
   interesting	
   text	
  based	
  on	
  his	
   life.	
  
AEG,	
   tissue	
   guards,	
   illustrated	
   yellow	
  
endsheets.	
   Written	
   and	
   produced	
   by	
   the	
  
daughter	
   of	
   Dante's	
   brother,	
   William	
   Michael	
  
Rossetti.	
   Slight	
   wear	
   to	
   covers,	
   very	
   good.	
  
(#2419)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $175	
  
	
  
119.	
   	
   Rossetti,	
   Maria	
   Francesca.	
   Exercises	
   in	
  
Idiomatic	
   Italian.	
   London:	
   Williams	
   and	
  
Norgate,	
   1867.	
   First	
   edition.	
   First	
   issue	
   with	
  
green	
   embossed	
   cloth	
   and	
   gilt	
   devices	
   on	
   top	
  
and	
  bottom	
  of	
  spine	
  (another	
  issue	
  without	
  gilt	
  
designs	
   on	
   spine	
   and	
   simpler	
   blindstamped	
  
cover	
  design	
  is	
  more	
  common).	
  A	
  fine	
  copy	
  of	
  a	
  
vanishingly	
  scarce	
  book	
  by	
  the	
  lesser	
  known	
  of	
  
the	
   four	
   Rossetti's	
   (Christina,	
   Dante	
   and	
  
William),	
   but	
   an	
   accomplished	
   author	
   whose	
  
book,	
   "A	
   Shadow	
   of	
   Dante,"	
   was	
   quite	
   well	
  
received.	
  (#2034)	
   	
   	
   	
   $550	
  



120.	
   	
   Rossetti,	
   William	
   Michael.	
   Gabriele	
  
Rossetti,	
   A	
   Versified	
   Autobiography.	
   London:	
  
Sands	
   &	
   Co.,	
   1901.	
   First	
   edition.	
   Original	
  
smooth	
  brown	
  buckram,	
  beveled	
  boards.	
  #914	
  
of	
   1000	
   numbered	
   copies.	
   Full-­‐page	
   photo-­‐
graphic	
   reproductions	
   of	
   portraits,	
   artwork,	
  
etc.	
  Near	
  fine.	
  Scarce.	
  (#2368)	
   	
   $225
	
   	
  
PRESENTATION	
  HELEN	
  ROSSETTI	
  ANGELI	
  
	
  
121.	
   	
  Rossetti,	
  William	
  Michael	
   (comp.).	
  Dante	
  
Gabriel	
   Rossetti:	
   Classified	
   Lists	
   of	
  His	
  Writings	
  
with	
   the	
   Dates.	
   London:	
   Privately	
   Printed,	
  
1906.	
   First	
   edition.	
   Original	
   printed	
   green	
  
wrappers.	
   48pp.	
   Stated	
   on	
   verso	
   of	
   title	
   page:	
  
"100	
   Copies	
   Privately	
   Printed."	
   Inscribed	
   by	
  
Helen	
   Rossetti	
   Angeli	
   (daughter	
   of	
   author)	
   to	
  
William	
   Fredeman	
   (fames	
   Pre-­‐Raphaelite	
  
scholar	
   and	
   collector)	
   on	
   Contents	
   Page:	
   "To	
  
William	
   Fredeman,	
   a	
   small	
   contribution	
   to	
   a	
  
monument	
   work,	
   Helen	
   Rossetti	
   Angeli,	
  
Woodstock,	
   1963."	
   A	
   little	
   known,	
   yet	
  
information-­‐packed	
   record	
   of	
   the	
   chronology	
  
of	
   D.G.	
   Rossetti's	
   writing,	
   with	
   four	
   page	
  
introduction.	
   As	
   well,	
   an	
   early	
   inscription	
  
pairing	
   the	
   daughter	
   of	
   William	
   Michael	
  
Rossetti	
   with	
   one	
   of	
   the	
   greatest	
   Pre-­‐
Raphaelite	
   scholars	
   and	
   collectors.	
   Spine	
  
chipped,	
  else	
  very	
  good.	
  (#2454)	
   	
   $350	
  
	
  
122.	
   	
   Ruskin,	
   John.	
   Notes	
   on	
   Some	
   of	
   the	
  
Principal	
  Pictures	
  Exhibited	
  in	
  the	
  Rooms	
  of	
  the	
  
Royal	
   Academy	
   (four	
   booklets,	
   1856,	
   1857,	
  
1858	
   and	
   1859).	
   London:	
   Smith,	
   Elder	
   &	
   Co.,	
  
1856,	
   1857,	
   1858,	
   1859.	
   Four	
   scarce	
   booklets	
  
in	
   original	
   wrappers,	
   bound	
   at	
   spine	
   and	
  
housed	
   in	
   a	
   contemporary	
   cloth	
   slipcase	
  with	
  
calf	
   spine	
   labeled,	
   "Academy	
   Notes."	
   48pp.	
  
60pp.,	
   64pp.,	
   56pp.,	
   each	
   with	
   ads	
   in	
   back.	
  
Three	
  are	
  first	
  editions,	
  one	
  is	
  a	
  stated	
  second	
  
edition.	
  Various	
  soiling,	
  very	
  minor	
  chipping	
  to	
  
wrappers,	
  but	
  in	
  all	
  a	
  very	
  good,	
  tight	
  grouping	
  
of	
   some	
   of	
   Ruskin's	
   earliest	
   printed	
   art	
  
criticism.	
  (#2379)	
   	
   	
   	
   $425	
  
	
  
123.	
   	
  Ruskin,	
  John.	
  Pictures	
  and	
  Painters.	
  Essay	
  
Upon	
  Art:	
   The	
  Old	
  Masters	
   and	
  Modern	
  Artists.	
  
New	
   York:	
   George	
   P.	
   Putnam,	
   1849.	
   First	
  
American	
   edition.	
  Original	
   blindstamped	
   cloth	
  
with	
   superb	
   gilt	
   stylized	
   illustration	
   of	
   a	
  
painter’s	
   palette	
   on	
   the	
   cover.49pp.	
   6pp	
  

advertisements	
  at	
  end.	
  Printed	
  on	
  acidic	
  paper,	
  
therefore	
   browntoning	
   throughout,	
   but	
  
unobtrusive	
  and	
  otherwise	
  very	
  good	
  copy	
  of	
  a	
  
scarce	
  American	
  printing.	
  With	
   small	
   'Scofield	
  
Library'	
   sticker	
   affixed	
   to	
   front	
   pastedown.	
  
(#2345)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $175	
  
	
  

	
  	
  	
   	
  
124.	
  	
  Ruskin,	
  John.	
  The	
  Political	
  Economy	
  of	
  Art:	
  
Being	
   the	
   Substance	
   (with	
   Additions)	
   of	
   Two	
  
Lectures.	
   London:	
   Smith,	
   Elder,	
   and	
   Co.,	
   1857.	
  
First	
   edition.	
   Original	
   light	
   olive	
   cloth	
   with	
  
cover	
  stamped	
  in	
  black	
  to	
  look	
  like	
  a	
  title	
  page,	
  
spine	
   and	
   rear	
   cover	
   also	
  with	
   black	
   printing.	
  
Advertisements	
   on	
   endpapers,	
   as	
   issued.	
  
248pp.	
   A	
   near	
   fine	
   copy	
   of	
   a	
   very	
   scarce	
   and	
  
early	
   Ruskin	
   title,	
   and	
   rarely	
   seen	
   thus.	
  
(#2355)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $375	
  
	
  
125.	
   	
   Ruskin,	
   John.	
   Time	
   and	
   Time,	
   By	
   Weare	
  
and	
  Tyne;	
  Twenty-­five	
  Letters	
  to	
  a	
  Working	
  Man	
  
of	
   Sunderland	
   on	
   the	
   Laws	
   of	
   Work.	
   London:	
  
Smith,	
   Elder	
   and	
   Co.,	
   1867.	
   First	
   edition.	
  
Original	
  plum	
  cloth,	
  gilt	
   lettering	
  on	
  cover	
  and	
  
spine.	
  199pp.	
  A	
  near	
  fine	
  copy.	
  Scarce.	
  (#2349)
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $150	
  
	
  



126.	
   	
   [Satire].	
   The	
   Laughter	
   of	
   the	
   Muses:	
   A	
  
Satire	
  on	
   the	
  Reigning	
  Poetry	
  of	
  1869.	
  London:	
  
Thomas	
   Murray	
   &	
   Son,	
   1869.	
   First	
   edition.	
  
Original	
  green	
  cloth	
  with	
  gilt	
  lettering	
  on	
  cover.	
  
Appears	
  to	
  be	
  a	
  versified	
  satire	
  on	
  the	
  poetry	
  of	
  
both	
   Browning	
   and	
   Tennyson.	
   Slight	
   cover	
  
wear,	
  else	
  near	
  fine.	
  (#2360)	
   	
   $150	
  
	
  
127.	
  	
  Scott,	
  David.	
  Etchings	
  by	
  David	
  Scott,	
  R.S.A.	
  
Glasgow:	
   Art	
   Union	
   of	
   Glasgow,	
   1866-­‐1867.	
  
First	
   edition.	
   Large	
   folio.	
   Original	
   green	
  
blindstamped	
  cloth	
  with	
  gilt	
  lettering	
  on	
  cover.	
  
Illustrated	
   title	
   page	
   and	
   12	
   superb	
   full-­‐size	
  
wood-­‐engraved	
  plates	
  by	
  David	
   Scott,	
  William	
  
Bell	
   Scott's	
   brother.	
   Browntoning,	
   front	
   cover	
  
detached	
   as	
   are	
   some	
   prelims,	
   but	
   all	
   present	
  
and	
   acceptable	
   condition	
   considering	
   scarcity	
  
of	
   this	
   work	
   (no	
   copies	
   for	
   sale	
   at	
   time	
   of	
  
writing).	
  (#2426)	
   	
   	
   	
   $250	
  
	
  
128.	
   	
   [Scott,	
   Thomas	
   Hamilton	
   Maxwell].	
   The	
  
Crimead.	
   A	
   Poem.	
   By	
   A	
   Student.	
   Belfast:	
  
Shepherd	
   and	
   Aitchison,	
   1856.	
   First	
   edition.	
  
Original	
  maroon	
  cloth	
  over	
  flexible	
  boards,	
  gilt	
  
design	
   on	
   cover.	
   63pp.	
   AEG.	
   Excessively	
   rare	
  
mid-­‐century	
   poetic	
   offering	
   by	
   this	
   Scottish	
  
poet,	
  son	
  of	
  a	
  merchant	
  of	
  Newry	
  who	
  entered	
  
Queen's	
   College	
   in	
   Belfast	
   in	
   1854,	
   where	
   he	
  
published	
   this	
  his	
  only	
  known	
  book	
  of	
  poetry.	
  
Scott	
   later	
   wrote	
   verse	
   for	
   the	
   Newry	
  
Telegraph	
  and	
  other	
  papers.	
  Near	
  fine.	
  (#2398)
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $350	
  
	
  
129.	
   	
   Scott,	
   William	
   Bell.	
   The	
   Little	
   Masters.	
  
London:	
   Sampson	
   Low,	
   Marston,	
   Searle,	
   &	
  
Rivington,	
  1881.	
  First	
  edition.	
  Original	
  crimson	
  
cloth	
   with	
   gilt	
   vignette	
   on	
   cover	
   of	
   vase	
   and	
  
flowers,	
   gilt	
   spine.	
   128pp.	
   Illustrated	
   with	
  
woodcut	
   head	
   and	
   tailpieces	
   as	
   well	
   as	
   full	
  
page	
  plates	
  of	
  artwork.	
  Quite	
  a	
  scarce	
  William	
  
Bell	
  Scott	
  title	
  with	
  no	
  copies	
  located	
  at	
  time	
  of	
  
writing.	
   Slight	
   wear	
   to	
   covers,	
   spine	
   sunned,	
  
else	
  near	
  fine	
  internally.	
  (#2361)	
   	
   $225	
  
	
  

SEDDON	
  TO	
  EMERY	
  WALKER	
  
	
  
130.	
   	
   Seddon,	
   John	
   P.	
  King	
   Rene's	
   Honeymoon	
  
Cabinet.	
   London:	
   B.T.	
   Batsford,	
   1898.	
   First	
  
edition.	
  Original	
  gray	
  cloth	
  with	
  black	
  lettering	
  
on	
   cover.	
   ASSOCIATION	
   COPY,	
   INSCRIBED	
   BY	
  
THE	
   AUTHOR	
   TO	
   FAMED	
   PRINTER	
   AND	
  

ENGRAVER:	
   "Emery	
   Walker,	
   Esq.,	
   with	
   kind	
  
regards	
  from	
  the	
  author,	
  John	
  P.	
  Seddon,	
  March	
  
1903."	
   Illustrated	
   from	
   photographs	
   of	
   the	
  
panels	
   painted	
   by	
   D.	
   G.	
   Rossetti,	
   Sir	
   Edward	
  
Burne-­‐Jones,	
   Ford	
   Madox	
   Brown,	
   etc,	
   with	
   a	
  
drawing	
   by	
   the	
   author.	
   10	
   full-­‐page	
   plates.	
  
Seddon	
   has	
   been	
   called	
   the	
   only	
   architect	
   (of	
  
note)	
   associated	
   with	
   the	
   Pre-­‐Raphaelites.	
  
With	
   advertisement	
   sheet	
   for	
   the	
   book	
   "Just	
  
Released,"	
   laid	
   in.	
   Very	
   good.	
   Most	
   scarce.	
  
(#2429)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $450	
  
	
  

ASSOCIATION	
  COPY:	
  WILLIAM	
  SHARP	
  
TO	
  WILLIAM	
  MICHAE	
  ROSSETTI	
  

	
  
131.	
   	
   Sharp,	
   William.	
   Romantic	
   Ballads	
   and	
  
Poems	
   of	
   Phantasy.	
   London:	
   Printed	
   for	
   the	
  
Author	
   by	
   Walter	
   Scott,	
   1888.	
   First	
   edition.	
  
Original	
   full	
  beige	
  parchment	
  over	
  boards,	
  red	
  
and	
   black	
   stamped	
   lettering	
   on	
   cover.	
  
ASSOCIATION	
  COPY,	
  INSCRIBED	
  BY	
  SHARP	
  TO	
  
WILLIAM	
   BELL	
   SCOTT,	
   PRE-­‐RAPHAELITE	
  
PAINTER	
   AND	
   POET:	
   (on	
   front	
   free	
   fly:	
  
"William	
   Bell	
   Scott	
   with	
   the	
   kindest	
   regards	
  
and	
   friendliest	
   remembrance	
   of	
   the	
   Author."	
  
87pp.	
   Top	
   edges	
   trimmed,	
   others	
   uncut.	
  
Rubricated	
  half-­‐title	
  and	
  title	
  page.	
  Excessively	
  
scarce	
  and	
  early	
  Sharp	
  title,	
  no	
  copies	
  found	
  at	
  
time	
   of	
   writing.	
   Slight	
   wear	
   to	
   fragile	
  
parchment	
   covers,	
   endsheets	
   browntoned.	
   A	
  
near	
  fine	
  copy	
  of	
  a	
  superb	
  association,	
  bringing	
  
together	
  a	
  significant	
  author,	
  critic	
  and	
  poet	
  of	
  
the	
  19th	
  Century	
  (Sharp)	
  with	
  one	
  of	
  the	
  most	
  
prominent	
   espousers	
   and	
   advocates	
   of	
   Pre-­‐
Raphaelite	
   art	
   and	
   poetry,	
  William	
   Bell	
   Scott-­‐	
  
probably	
   D.G.	
   Rossetti's	
   closest	
   confidant	
   and	
  
friend.	
  (#2411)	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $1,250	
  
	
  
132.	
   	
   Shepherd,	
   Richard	
   Herne.	
   The	
  
Bibliography	
   of	
   Swinburne.	
   London:	
   George	
  
Redway,	
   1887.	
   New	
   Edition.	
   Original	
   full	
  
vellum	
  over	
  boards,	
  gilt	
  ruling	
  and	
  lettering	
  on	
  
cover	
   and	
   spine.	
   49pp.	
   250	
   copies	
   on	
  
handmade	
  paper.	
  Very	
  good.	
  (#2427)	
   $125
	
   	
  
	
  
133.	
   	
   Sotheran	
   &	
   Co.,	
   Henry.	
   Catalogue	
   of	
   the	
  
Library	
   of	
   the	
   Late	
   Sir	
   Edward	
   J.	
   Poynter	
  
Consisting	
  of	
  a	
  Selection	
  from	
  the	
  Library	
  of	
  the	
  
late	
   William	
   Michael	
   Rossetti	
   and	
   Christina	
  
Rossetti	
   and	
   Some	
   Autograph	
   Letters.	
   London:	
  



Henry	
   Sotheran	
   &	
   Co.,	
   1920.	
   Original	
   printed	
  
wrappers,	
   120pp.	
   A	
   scarce	
   catalogue	
  
containing	
  30	
  pages	
  of	
  books	
  and	
  manuscripts	
  
from	
   the	
   personal	
   library	
   of	
   William	
   Michael	
  
and	
   Christina	
   Rossetti	
   including	
   many	
  
exceedingly	
   scarce	
   and	
   inscribed	
   copies.	
   Very	
  
good.	
  Scarce.	
  (#2433)	
   	
   	
   $175	
  
	
  
134.	
  	
  Swinburne,	
  Algernon	
  Charles.	
  Atalanta	
  in	
  
Calydon.	
   London:	
   Moxon,	
   1865.	
   First	
   edition.	
  
Original	
   smooth	
   beige	
   buckram	
   with	
   circular	
  
gilt	
   designs	
   on	
   front	
   cover	
   by	
   Dante	
   Gabriel	
  
Rossetti.	
  P.	
  85/86	
  with	
  cancel	
  as	
  called	
   for.	
  xii	
  
for	
   xiv	
   on	
   preliminary	
   page.	
   Slight	
   wear,	
  
corners	
  bumped,	
  else	
  very	
  good,	
  tight	
  copy	
  of	
  a	
  
scarce	
  Swinburne	
  title.	
  (#2248)	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $1,250
	
   	
  

PRE-­RAPHAELITE	
  ARTIST	
  FAIRFAX	
  
MURRAY’S	
  COPY	
  

	
  
135.	
   	
   Swinburne,	
   Algernon	
   Charles.	
  Under	
   the	
  
Microscope.	
   London:	
   D.	
   White,	
   1872.	
   First	
  
edition.	
   Three-­‐quarter	
   green	
   polished	
   calf,	
  
marbled	
   boards,	
   gilt	
   lettering	
   on	
   spine.	
   88pp.	
  
Half-­‐title	
   present	
   as	
   the	
   cancel	
   page	
   41-­‐42.	
  
Swinburne's	
   famed	
   rebuttal	
   of	
   Buchanan's	
  
scathing	
   treatise	
   against	
   Pre-­‐Raphaelitism,	
  
"Fleshly	
   School	
   of	
   Poetry."	
   Fairfax	
   Murray's	
  
copy,	
   noted	
   English	
   painter,	
   dealer,	
   collector	
  
and	
  benefactor,	
  who	
  was	
  intimately	
  connected	
  
with	
   the	
   'second	
   wave'	
   of	
   Pre-­‐Raphaelitism	
  
(with	
   his	
   bookplate).	
   Covers	
   very	
   slightly	
  
scuffed,	
  else	
  a	
  very	
  good	
  copy	
  of	
  an	
   important	
  
and	
   enduring	
   Pre-­‐Raphaelite	
   work.	
   (#2405)
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $850	
  
	
  
136.	
  	
  Swinburne,	
  Louis	
  Judson.	
  Rossetti	
  and	
  the	
  
Pre-­Raphaelites.	
   London:	
   Privately	
   Printed	
   by	
  
L.	
   J.	
   Swinburne,	
   1885.	
   First	
   edition.	
   Original	
  
printed	
   wrappers	
   bound	
   into	
   modern	
   folding	
  
boards.	
   Very	
   scarce	
   contemporary	
   critique	
   on	
  
the	
   Pre-­‐Raphaelites	
   and	
   Rossetti's	
   role,	
   in	
  
original	
   printed	
   wrappers.	
   Louis	
   Judson	
  
Swinburne	
   (1855-­‐1887)	
   was	
   an	
   American-­‐
born	
   author	
   (Albany)	
   who	
   went	
   abroad	
   with	
  
his	
   family	
   in	
  1870	
  and	
   resided	
   in	
  Paris	
  where	
  
he	
   wrote	
   "Paris	
   Sketches	
   (1875)	
   and	
  
contributed	
  to	
  magazines	
  especially	
  in	
  the	
  area	
  
of	
   English	
   Romanticism.	
   Near	
   fine.	
   Only	
   copy	
  
found.	
  (#2400)	
   	
   	
   	
   $325	
  
	
  

137.	
  	
  Tennyson,	
  Alfred.	
  Ode	
  on	
  the	
  Death	
  of	
  the	
  
Duke	
   of	
   Wellington.	
   London:	
   Edward	
   Moxon,	
  
1852.	
   First	
   edition.	
   Contemporary	
   three-­‐
quarter	
   green	
   calf,	
   marbled	
   boards.	
   Morocco	
  
label	
   on	
   spine.	
   100pp.	
   Very	
   scarce	
   Tennyson	
  
title.	
   Several	
   early	
   owners	
  names	
   crossed	
  out.	
  
Boards	
   somewhat	
  worn,	
   but	
   a	
   very	
   clean	
   and	
  
tight	
  copy	
  internally.	
  Scarce	
  thus.	
  (#2362)	
  
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $750	
  
	
  
138.	
   	
   Tennyson,	
   Alfred.	
   Idylls	
   of	
   the	
   King.	
  
London:	
   Edward	
   Moxon,	
   1859.	
   First	
   edition.	
  
Original	
  green	
  embossed	
  cloth,	
  gilt	
  spine.	
  Early	
  
issue	
   with	
   ads	
   April,	
   1860.	
   261pp.	
   A	
   striking	
  
copy,	
  near	
  fine.	
  (#2367)	
   	
   	
   $325	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  

	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   	
  
	
  
139.	
   	
   Tennyson,	
   Alfred.	
   Poems.	
   London:	
  
Edward	
   Moxon,	
   1845.	
   Third	
   edition.	
   Two	
  
volumes.	
   Original	
   green	
   cloth	
   with	
   ornate	
  
blindstamped	
   designs	
   on	
   covers	
   and	
   spines.	
  
Gilt	
  lettering	
  on	
  spines.	
  A	
  fine	
  copy	
  of	
  the	
  Third	
  
Edition.	
  Scarce	
  in	
  this	
  condition.	
  (#2375)	
   $450
	
   	
  



Mortimer	
  Collins’	
  Copy	
  with	
  Annotations	
  
	
  
140.	
  	
  Tennyson,	
  Alfred.	
  Maud,	
  and	
  Other	
  Poems.	
  
London:	
   Edward	
   Moxon,	
   1855.	
   First	
   edition.	
  
Original	
   green	
   blindstamped	
   cloth,	
   gilt	
  
lettering	
   on	
   spine.	
   Ads	
   in	
   front	
   dated	
   August,	
  
1855.	
   From	
   the	
   Mortimer	
   Collins	
   collection	
  
(English	
  Poet	
  and	
  Novelist),	
  with	
  his	
  annotated	
  
'corrections'	
   on	
   the	
   last	
   poem,	
   "The	
  Charge	
  of	
  
the	
   Light	
   Brigade,"	
   where	
   the	
   stanza	
  
numbering	
  has	
  been	
  changed	
  and	
  a	
  new	
  stanza	
  
added	
  (2),	
  as	
  well	
  as	
  adding	
  corrections	
  and	
  a	
  
few	
   lines	
   at	
   the	
   end,	
   all	
   from	
   later	
   renderings	
  
by	
   Tennyson	
   of	
   the	
   poem.	
   Some	
   slight	
   cover	
  
marking,	
   very	
   good	
   and	
   tight.	
   Scarce	
   thus.	
  
(#2385)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $625	
  
	
  
	
  

	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   	
  
	
  
141.	
   	
   Tennyson,	
   Alfred.	
   Poems,	
   Chiefly	
   Lyrical	
  
(1830);	
   together	
  with,	
  Poems	
   (1833).	
   London;	
  
London:	
   Effingham	
   Wilson;	
   Edward	
   Moxon,	
  
1830;	
  1833.	
   First	
   editions.	
  Charles	
  Merivale’s	
  
Copies,	
   historian,	
   signed	
   by	
   him	
   on	
   both	
  
volumes	
   contemporaneously.	
   Similarly	
   bound	
  
in	
  19th	
  Century	
  wavy-­‐grained	
  maroon	
  polished	
  

calf,	
  ornate	
  gilt	
  border	
  designs	
  on	
  both	
  covers,	
  
morocco	
   labels	
   on	
   spines,	
   four	
   bands	
   with	
  
blindstamped	
   designs.	
   Poems,	
   Chiefly	
   Lyrical,	
  
with	
   first	
   issue	
   error,	
   on	
   page	
   91	
   (mis-­‐
numbered	
   as	
   "19").	
   154pp.	
  with	
   errata	
   slip	
   at	
  
end	
   and	
   no	
   ads.	
   Poems,	
   with	
   "Ouverie"	
   Street	
  
imprint	
   on	
   verso	
   of	
   title-­‐page.	
   A	
  matching	
   set	
  
handsomely	
   bound	
  with	
  marbled	
   edges	
   on	
   all	
  
three	
  sides	
  and	
  marbled	
  endpapers.	
  Both	
  with	
  
contemporaneous	
  inscriptions,	
  1830	
  and	
  1833	
  
by	
   Merivale,	
   noted	
   English	
   historian	
   and	
  
churchman	
  and	
  main	
  founder	
  and	
  promoter	
  of	
  
the	
   famed	
   "Oxford	
   and	
   Cambridge	
   Boat	
   Race"	
  
which	
   took	
   place	
   at	
   Henley	
   in	
   1829.	
   His	
  
principal	
   work,	
   "A	
   History	
   of	
   the	
   Romans	
  
Under	
   the	
   Empire,"	
   was	
   eight	
   volumes	
   1850-­‐
1862.	
   Poems	
  with	
   one	
   thin	
   peeling	
   of	
   leather	
  
about	
   2"	
   long,	
   else	
   both	
   very	
   good	
   or	
   better.	
  
(#2354)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $3,250	
  
	
  
142.	
   	
  Tennyson,	
  Alfred.	
  The	
  Princess;	
  A	
  Medley.	
  
Boston:	
  William	
  D.	
  Ticknor	
  and	
  Co.,	
  1848.	
  First	
  
American	
   edition.	
  Original	
   drab	
   boards,	
   paper	
  
label	
  on	
   spine.	
  4pp	
  ads	
  at	
   front	
  dated	
   January	
  
1,	
  1846.	
  Unopened.	
  Slight	
  wear	
  to	
  boards,	
  else	
  
near	
  fine.	
  (#2357)	
   	
   	
   	
   $175	
  
	
  
MEREDITH’S	
  COPY,	
  SIGNED,	
  ANNOTATION	
  
	
  
143.	
   	
  Tennyson,	
  Alfred.	
  The	
  Princess;	
  A	
  Medley.	
  
London:	
   Edward	
   Moxon,	
   1847.	
   First	
   edition.	
  
Original	
  green	
  cloth	
  with	
  ornate	
  blindstamped	
  
border	
   on	
   both	
   covers.	
   GEORGE	
  MEREDITH'S	
  
COPY,	
  with	
  his	
  signature	
  at	
   the	
  top	
  of	
   the	
  title	
  
page	
   and	
   with	
   one	
   line	
   marginalia	
   on	
   rear	
  
endsheet	
  opposite	
  the	
  last	
  page	
  of	
  verse,	
  as	
  if	
  to	
  
offer	
   a	
   better	
   suggestion,	
   Meredith	
   writes:	
  
"Last	
   little	
   Lilia,	
   rising	
   noiselessly,"	
   versus	
  
Tennyson's	
   verse,	
   "Last	
   little	
   Lilia,	
   rising	
  
without	
   sound."	
   First	
   issue	
  with	
   November	
   1,	
  
1847	
  ads	
  in	
  front.	
  Slightly	
  cocked,	
  a	
  bit	
  of	
  wear	
  
to	
   top	
  and	
  bottom	
  of	
   spine,	
   slight	
   string	
  mark	
  
center	
   of	
   boards,	
   a	
   few	
   crimped	
   sheets,	
   else	
   a	
  
nice	
  clean	
  and	
  very	
  good	
  copy.	
  (#2377)	
  $1,250
	
   	
   	
  
144.	
  	
  Thom,	
  William.	
  Rhymes	
  &	
  Recollections	
  of	
  
a	
   Hand-­Loom	
   Weaver.	
   London:	
   Smith,	
   Elder	
  
and	
  Co.,	
  1845.	
  Original	
  green	
  cloth	
  with	
  ornate	
  
blindstamped	
   design	
   on	
   both	
   covers,	
   gilt	
  
design	
   and	
   letter	
   on	
   cover	
   and	
   spine.	
   Second	
  
Edition	
   "With	
   Additions."	
   Ads	
   in	
   back	
   dated	
  



December,	
   1844.	
   Inscription	
   on	
   engraved	
  
frontispiece	
   is	
   in	
   fact	
   in	
   the	
   plate	
   (whereas	
  
some	
  have	
  cited	
  an	
  original	
  presentation	
  by	
  the	
  
author).	
   Spine	
   small	
   piece	
   missing	
   at	
   bottom,	
  
some	
  wear.	
  Auction	
  number	
  affixed	
  to	
  cover	
  as	
  
paper	
  clipping.	
  Very	
  good	
  copy	
  of	
  a	
  scarce	
  title.	
  
(#2343)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $325	
  
	
  
145.	
  	
  Thomson,	
  J.	
  C.	
  (ed.).	
  Bibliographical	
  List	
  of	
  
the	
   Writings	
   of	
   Algernon	
   Charles	
   Swinburne.	
  
Wimbledon:	
   J.	
   Thomson,	
   1905.	
   First	
   edition.	
  
Original	
   gray	
   paper	
   covered	
   boards,	
   printed	
  
paper	
  label	
  on	
  spine.	
  48pp.	
  Scarce	
  bibliography	
  
on	
  Swinburne.	
  Near	
  fine	
  copy	
  of	
  a	
  rare	
  volume.	
  
(#2404)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $225	
  
	
  

	
  
146.	
   	
   Whish,	
   C.	
   W.	
   Decadent	
   Ditties.	
   Calcutta:	
  
Thacker,	
  Spink	
  &	
  Co.,	
  1898.	
  First	
  edition.	
  12mo.	
  
Original	
   light	
   pink	
   printed	
   wraps,	
   small	
  
vignette	
   design	
   on	
   cover.	
   60pp.	
   paper	
   spine	
  
split	
   along	
   axis,	
   some	
   wear.	
   Scarce.	
   (#2440)
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $150	
  
	
  
147.	
   	
   [Whistler,	
   James	
  Abbott	
  McNeill]	
  Brown,	
  
William.	
   Geaves,	
   Whistler,	
   and	
   Chelsea:	
   A	
  
Personal	
   Note.	
   Chelsea:	
   West	
   London	
   Book	
  

Store,	
   1911.	
   First	
   edition.	
   Brown	
   printed	
  
wrappers.	
   16pp.	
   Presentation	
   Copy	
   from	
  
Author:	
   "Mr.	
   J.W.	
   Frings,	
   form	
   the	
   author,	
   W.	
  
Brown,	
  June	
  12,	
  1911.,"	
  and	
  laid	
  in	
  is	
  long	
  two	
  
page	
   ALS	
   to	
   Mr.	
   Millard	
   mentioning	
   Simeon	
  
Solomon	
   and	
   Swinburne	
   (S.S.	
   and	
   A.C.S.)	
   as	
  
well	
   as	
   D.	
   G.	
   Rossetti.	
   16pp.	
   illustrated	
   with	
  
photographs.	
   Small	
   stain	
   on	
   cover,	
   else	
   very	
   .	
  
(#2436)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $225	
  
	
  
148.	
   	
   Whistler,	
   James	
   McNeil.	
   Whistler	
   vs.	
  
Ruskin:	
   Art	
   &	
   Art	
   Critics;	
   Ten	
   O'Clock;	
   In	
  
Memoriam	
   (three	
   separate	
   booklets).	
   London:	
  
Chatto	
   &	
   WIndus;	
   William	
   Heinemann,	
   1878;	
  
1888;	
   1905.	
   First	
   editions.	
   Three	
   separate	
  
volumes.	
   Brown	
   printed	
   paper	
   wrappers.	
  
Whistler	
  vs.	
  Ruskin	
  (1878)	
  wrappers	
  disbound	
  
and	
   torn,	
  Ten	
  O'Clock	
  near	
   fine.	
   In	
  Memoriam	
  
very	
  good	
  with	
  foxing.	
  A	
  nice	
  grouping	
  of	
  three	
  
Whistler	
  items.	
  (#2437)	
   	
   	
   $325	
  
	
  
149.	
   	
   White,	
   William	
   Hale.	
   Autobiography	
   of	
  
Mark	
   Rutherford,	
   Dissenting	
   Minister.	
   London:	
  
Trubner	
   &	
   Co.,	
   1881.	
   First	
   edition.	
   Original	
  
light	
  blue	
  paper	
  covered	
  boards,	
  printed	
  paper	
  
label	
   on	
   spine.	
   180pp.	
   The	
   author's	
   first	
   book	
  
and	
   perhaps	
   his	
   best	
   work.	
   The	
   book	
   is	
   seen	
  
uncommonly,	
   and	
   usually	
   in	
   poor	
   condition.	
  
Our	
  copy,	
  with	
  corners	
  well-­‐chipped	
  and	
  worn	
  
along	
   margins	
   and	
   extremities	
   of	
   spine,	
   is	
  
nonetheless	
   presentable	
   and	
   very	
   good	
  
internally	
  with	
  hinges	
  intact.	
  (#2122)	
  	
  	
   	
   	
   	
  $450	
  
	
   	
  
ELEVEN	
  VOLUME	
  T.	
  J.	
  WISE	
  CROWNING	
  
ACHIEVEMENT,	
  ROBERT	
  ARNDELL	
  

HUDSON’S	
  COPY	
  
	
  
150.	
  	
  Wise,	
  Thomas	
  J.	
  The	
  Ashley	
  Library	
  [With	
  
ALS	
  from	
  Wise	
  to	
  Owner].	
  London:	
  Printed	
  for	
  
Private	
   Circulation,	
   1922-­‐36.	
   11	
   volumes.	
  
Quartos.	
   Original	
   publisher's	
   smooth	
   beige	
  
buckram	
   cloth,	
   gilt	
   lettering	
   on	
   spine.	
   [Sir]	
  
Robert	
   Arundell	
   Hudson's	
   copy	
   [noted	
   British	
  
political	
   activist,	
   1864-­‐1927]	
   with	
   his	
  
bookplates,	
   and	
   autograph	
   letter	
   signed	
   from	
  
Thomas	
  J.	
  Wise	
  to	
  Hudson	
  dated	
  2.4.26	
  laid	
  in.	
  
A	
   superb	
   copy,	
   near	
   fine,	
   with	
   only	
   minimal	
  
sunning	
   to	
   spines.	
   Engraved	
   plates	
   and	
  
facsimiles	
   throughout.	
   Rarely	
   seen	
   in	
   this	
  
condition,	
   the	
  eleven	
  volume	
  set	
  of	
   the	
  Ashley	
  
Library	
   is	
   based	
   on	
   the	
   unrivaled	
   rare	
   book	
  



collection	
  amassed	
  by	
  Wise,	
  one	
  of	
  the	
  greatest	
  
scholarly	
   'book	
   thieves,'	
   ingenious	
   typo-­‐
graphical	
   forger,	
  and	
  collector	
  of	
   fine	
  and	
  rare	
  
books	
  of	
  our	
  time.	
  Still	
  a	
  useful	
  reference	
  work,	
  
the	
  Ashley	
  Library	
  (the	
  collection	
  now	
  resides	
  
in	
   the	
  British	
  Museum)	
  especially	
   excels	
   in	
   its	
  
descriptions	
   of	
   English	
   nineteenth	
   century	
  
literature.	
  (#2249)	
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   Prose	
   and	
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   Algernon	
  
Charles	
  Swinburne.	
  London:	
  Printed	
  for	
  Private	
  
Circulation	
  by	
  Richard	
  Clay	
  &	
  Sons,	
  1919.	
  First	
  
edition.	
   Two	
   Volumes.	
   PRESENTATION	
   COPY,	
  
SIGNED	
   IN	
  BOTH	
  VOLUMES	
   "G.	
   S.	
   Evans	
   from	
  
Thos.	
   J.	
   Wise,"	
   on	
   half-­‐titles.	
   507pp.,	
   407pp.	
  
Printing	
   of	
   the	
   Ashley	
   Library.	
   Extremely	
  
scarce	
   Wise	
   printing	
   and	
   valuable	
   source	
  
material	
   for	
   Swinburne	
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   today.	
  
Volume	
   One	
   with	
   covers	
   heavily	
   worn,	
  
internally	
   clean	
   and	
   bright.	
   Volume	
   Two	
  with	
  
delicate	
  spine	
  still	
  intact	
  and	
  a	
  nice	
  clean	
  copy.	
  
Illustrated	
   with	
   photographic	
   renderings	
  
throughout	
   of	
   authors,	
   title-­‐pages,	
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   etc.	
  
(#2346)	
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  Bell	
   and	
  Sons,	
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  edition.	
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  Original	
  printed	
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  gray	
  
wrappers,	
   publisher's	
   device	
   on	
   cover,	
  
contents	
   sewn	
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   32pp.	
   Headpiece	
  
woodcut	
  designs.	
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  scarce	
  publication	
  
of	
   poems	
   by	
   Woolner.	
   Amazing	
   survival	
   with	
  
wrappers	
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   intact,	
   near	
   fine.	
   No	
  
copies	
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  sale	
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  time	
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   Thomas.	
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George	
   Bell	
   and	
   Sons,	
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   edition.	
  
Original	
  maroon	
  smooth	
  cloth	
  with	
  gilt	
  design	
  
on	
  cover.	
  Author's	
  Presentation	
  Copy,	
  with	
  the	
  
ticket,	
   "From	
   the	
   Author”	
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   opposite	
  
front	
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   A	
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  minor	
   tape	
   remnants,	
  
else	
  very	
  good	
  copy	
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   scarce	
   title	
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   original	
   founders	
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